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This will be a remote public meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 18 in Truro and 
on the web on the "Truro TV Channel 18" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the 
Town of Truro website (www.truro-ma.gov). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper 
right corner of the page. Please note that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) 
between the meeting and the television broadcast/live stream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment by entering the meeting link; 
clicking on the Agenda's highlighted link; clicking on the meeting date in the Event Calendar; or 
by calling in toll free at 1-866-899-4679 and entering the access code 493-942-837# when 
prompted. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment portion of 
the hearing. If you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/live stream, 
please lower or mute the volume on your computer or television during public comment so that 
you may be heard clearly. Citizens may also provide written comment via postal mail or by 
emailing Liz Sturdy, Planning Department Administrator, at esturdr@Jruro-ma.gov. 

Meeting link: https://meet.goto.com/493942837 

Public Comment Period 

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no 
more than 5 minutes. 

Minutes 

♦ None

Public Hearings - Continued 

2022-017/ZBA (VAR/SP) - Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominiums for property located at 538 
Shore Road (Atlas Map 7, Parcel 7, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 5671, Page 232). 
Applicant seeks a Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A § 10 and §40.3.B.2/§30.9.C of the Truro Zoning 
Bylaw for a reduction in number of parking spaces (from 12 spaces to 9); Special Permit under 
M.G.L. Ch. 40A §6 and §30.7.A of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for the relocation of three non­
conforming structures on a lot in the Beach Point Limited Business District. [Original material
in 9/26/2022.10/24/2022, 2/27/2023. and 5/2212023 packets)

♦ Request to Continue to September 25, 2023 meeting
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2023-004/ZBA (SPs) - Truro Atlantic View Realty Trust, Bruce A. Jacobson, Trustee for 
property located at 12 Ocean Bluff Lane (Atlas Map 37, Parcel 6). Applicant seeks: (1) Special 
Permit to approve construction on non-conforming lot, including (completed) construction 
unauthorized by earlier permit, and additional square footage; and (2) Special Permit to exceed 
Gross Floor Area in Seashore District. [Original material in 5/22/2023 packet) {New material

included in this packet} 

2023-006/ZBA Robert J. Martin II and 100 Route 6 LLC for property located at 100 Route 6 
(Atlas Map 55, Parcel 12). Applicant appeals a cease and desist order issued by Building 
Commissioner on May 3, 2023, with respect to property located in the Seashore District. [Original

material in 7126/2023 packet) 

Public Hearings-New 

2023-007/ZBA - Kimberly Bell Chester for property located at 38 Fisher Road (Atlas Map 53, 
Parcel 35). Applicant seeks a Special Permit to construct a second story on existing dwelling on 
nonconforming lot (lot area and frontage; front, side and rear setbacks) in Residential District. 

2023-008/ZBA- Charles Silva for property located at 3 79 Shore Road (Atlas Map 10, Parcel 10). 
Applicant seeks a Special Permit to construct a two-story dwelling replacing a 1-½ story dwelling 
on nonconforming lot (lot area and frontage; front setback, side setback, and two dwellings on lot) 
in the Beach Point Limited Business District. 

Topics of Discussion: 

♦ Special Permit Language and Requirements
♦ Enforcement

Future Topics of Discussion: 

Next Meeting 

♦ Monday, September 25, 2023 at 5:30 p.m.

Adjourn 
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STAFF MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Truro Zoning Board of Appeals  

 

From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel  

 

Date:  August 18, 2023  

 

Re:  Meeting August 21, 2023 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

CONTINUED HEARINGS: 

2022-017/ZBA (VAR/SP) – Ebb Tide on the Bay Condominiums for property located at 538 

Shore Road. Applicant seeks a variance for a reduction in the number of parking spaces (from 

12 to 8) and a special permit for reconstruction of three nonconforming structures (dwellings) in 

Beach Point Limited Business District. 

Update:  The applicant has requested a continuance to the Board’s September 25, 2023 

meeting.  The applicant has not concluded Planning Board hearing and is before that 

Board on August 23, 2023.  

 

2023-004/ZBA (SPs) Truro Atlantic View Realty Trust, Bruce A. Jacobson, Trustee for 

property located at 12 Ocean Bluff Lane.  Applicant seeks special permits to 1) approve 

construction on nonconforming lot, included completed construction unauthorized by earlier 

permit, and additional square footage; and 2) exceed Gross Floor Area in the Seashore District.  

Update:  The applicant has submitted additional materials for this hearing.  These 

include a timeline prepared by counsel; an engineer’s certification as to the setback from 

the front lot line; building permit application materials relating to earlier construction; 

stamped site plans; and unstamped floor plans which contain tables of dimensions 

prepared, according to counsel’s cover letter, by counsel’s office.  The origin or basis of 

the dimensions indicated in these tables is not identified.  

The applicant did not submit stamped as-built plans as requested. Because no as-built 

plans have been submitted, it cannot be confirmed that the dimensions provided in the 

tables on the floor plans in fact represent what was constructed.  

Status of Ocean Bluff Lane: According to counsel, the prior owners of property will 

convey Ocean Bluff Lane to the current owners/applicants. Counsel may address this at 

the hearing. 

The following is adapted from previous memo.  

Existing conditions and prior proceedings 
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 The lot is nonconforming as to area (approx. 2.69 acres where 3 acres required) and as to 

frontage.  Related ZBA (November 2017) and Planning Board (May 2018) approvals issued 

allowing the removal of an existing cottage; construction of a new dwelling; and construction of 

a garage/habitable studio structure on the property.  The cottage was nonconforming as to 

setback from the front lot line.   

The new dwelling and habitable studio were constructed in 2018.  As a baseline, the 

square footage approved for these structures must be determined.  A “Site Plan of Land in Truro 

as prepared for Kenneth S. Kuchin Depicting Proposed Conditions” dated October 2017 

(evidently approved in the 2018 Planning Board Decision; included in the applicant’s original 

packet) provides a “Proposed Gross Floor Area” of 1,181 square feet for the new dwelling and 

660 square feet for the studio (total approved Gross Floor Area of 1,841 square feet for the 

property). This is almost consistent with the “Prior Approval” square footage in the applicant’s 

submitted Zoning Table (1,842 square feet).   

Next, it must be determined what was in fact constructed. A previously-submitted Site 

Plan (J.M. O’Reilly, June 28, 2023) contains a zoning table, but it is not clear how these 

dimensions were determined.  The most recently-submitted floor plans identify certain 

dimensions “Existing as of Purchase,” but without as-built plans, it is not possible to confirm 

what was in fact constructed.1 

 The applicant’s originally-submitted Zoning Table indicates an Existing Gross Floor 

Area of the principal dwelling of 2,141 square feet: 1,483 square feet constructed on the 1st floor 

(302 square feet more than approved) and 658 square feet of habitable space constructed in the 

basement (none originally approved). The Zoning Table further provides an existing Gross Floor 

Area of 674 square feet for the studio (660 approved), for a total existing Gross Floor Area on 

the property of 2,815 square feet. These dimensions are not confirmed. 

Proposed Project 

The current applicants purchased the property following the above approvals and 

construction.  They seek to add 458 square feet of additional habitable area in the basement (see 

Zoning Table; 1,116-658) and 299 square feet of additional area on the 1st floor (1,782-1,483). 

Together, this is 757 additional square feet for the house. The total Gross Floor Area proposed 

for the property is 3,572 square feet (house 2,898 plus studio 674). Subject to confirmation of as-

built dimensions.  

Special Permits are needed 1) for alteration/expansion of the dwelling on a 

nonconforming lot; and 2) to exceed Gross Floor Area in the Seashore District. 

 
1The applicant had previously submitted a plan set from 2022, which indicates square footage of 

rooms individually, but these plans were for permitting and cannot be relied upon for as-built 

dimensions. 
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Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw 

(Alteration/Expansion on Nonconforming Lot) 

The lot is nonconforming as to lot area, frontage, and front setback.  Alteration, 

extension, or reconstruction of a dwelling on a nonconforming lot increases the intensity of the 

existing nonconformity and requires a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6. Bjorklund v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 (2008).  

 

The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 

alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 

nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  

Likewise, the Board may grant a special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: “the 

alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 

existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or extension will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”  

In this case, in considering whether the resulting expanded structure is “substantially 

more detrimental. . .”, the Board should consider all expansion beyond the original 2017 and 

2018 approvals, not simply the additional square footage now requested.  Although the current 

owners are not responsible for the unlawful construction prior to their purchase, they have 

inherited the additional square footage.  The impact of the total expansion beyond the original 

permits must be considered.    

Special Permit to Exceed Seashore District Gross Floor Area 

The Zoning Bylaw limits Total Gross Floor Area in the Seashore District to 3,600 square 

feet for a lot containing three acres, “minus 200 square feet for each continuous acre less than 3 

acres, as the case may be, where the square footage per acre specified above is prorated for a 

portion of an acre.”  Section 30.3.1.A.  Where the parcel is 2.69 acres, the prorated as-of-right 

square footage is approximately 3534 square feet.2    

 

Section 30.1.A.2 does not provide a standard or criteria for the Board to apply in 

considering a request to exceed Gross Floor Area,3 but Section 30.8 of the Bylaw does provide a 

standard applicable to all special permits:  

 

“Special permits may be approved only after a finding by the Board of Appeals or 

Planning Board (as applicable, see use table) that the proposed use is in the opinion of the 

Board in harmony with the general public good and intent of this bylaw. The approval 

shall be subject to any other applicable provision of this bylaw and the Board may 

 
2 At 2.69 acres, the lot is approximately 1/3 of an acre "short" of the required 3.0 acres.  1/3 of 

200 square feet is 66 square feet. Subtracting this shortage of 66 square feet from the 3600 

square foot baseline, an approximate prorated 3,534 square feet as-of-right is reached. 

  
3 In contrast, Section 50.2, Building Gross Floor Area for the Residential District, does contain 

criteria.  See Section 50.2.D.  
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impose conditions, safeguards, and limitations on time and use, which in the Board’s 

opinion are necessary to comply with the intent and purpose of this bylaw.” 3 

 

Zoning Bylaw Section 30.8. It is recommended that the Board apply the above standard to the 

applicant’s request to exceed the maximum permitted Gross Floor Area. 

 

 

2023-006/ZBA  Robert J Martin II and 100 Route 6 LLC for property located at 100 Route 

6 (Atlas Map 55, Parcel 12). Applicant appeals cease and desist order issued by Building 

Commissioner on May 3, 2023 with respect to property located in the Seashore District. 

Facts and Procedural History 

 This property is located in the Seashore District. Containing 1.7 acres, it was the site of 

Jack’s Gas Station, in operation prior to the creation of the Cape Cod National Seashore in 1961. 

It is currently owned by 100 Route 6 LLC (an entity evidently related to the Aiken Family Realty 

Trust) and leased to the applicant Robert Martin. Commercial uses (other than commercial 

fishing activity and food trucks) are prohibited in the Seashore District. See Bylaw s. 30.2, Use 

Table. In addition, the "continuous storage of materials or equipment" is prohibited.  See s. 

30.3(C)(7).  

 In 1998, a gas leak from an underground storage tank was discovered on the site.  

According to documents in the Building Department file, all underground gasoline tanks were 

removed; remediation was commenced; and gas station operations ceased as of March 1998. See 

Immediate Response Action Plan dated May 1998 ("The site activities no longer include the 

public dispensing of fuel but are restricted to the selling of firewood.") . At that time, Owner 

Richard Aiken sold firewood (and, according to contemporaneous newspaper articles, other 

items including frozen candy bars) on the site.4   

 Documents in the Building Department file (including correspondence from the Park 

Service and counsel to Mr. Aiken) indicate that proceeds from the sale of firewood on the 

property were paid into an escrow account for site remediation purposes.  Mr. Aiken began 

 
4 There is no direct evidence of when the sale of firewood commenced in the property (in 

particular, whether the sale of firewood existed at the time the gas station ceased operations in 

March 1998).  However, minutes of the ZBA's  November 1, 2004 meeting state that Mr. Aiken 

identified 1981 as when firewood sales began. Minutes of the ZBA's September 27, 2004 

meeting state that the site "had been a gas station and firewood business for seventeen years."  

Direct evidence is also lacking as to whether the sale of firewood ceased at any point, and for 

how long.  A letter from Mr. Aiken's counsel to the Park Service dated September 15, 2008 states 

that firewood sales were "suspended" due to economic conditions, but the term of this 

suspension is not evident. 
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leasing out the property in 2005; both the sale of firewood and payment of proceeds into the 

escrow account continued.  

 The station building itself  succumbed to fire on November 14, 2003.  On November 4, 

2004, Mr. Aiken was granted a special permit by the ZBA "to rebuild a pre-existing, 

nonconforming structure on its original location. . . . [and] a Condition to said Grant is the 

Special Permit shall extend for thirty (30) years from the date of approval."5 According to ZBA 

meeting minutes of September 27, 2004, Mr. Aiken's stated intent was not to re-establish a gas 

station; he stated that "he did not intend to expand beyond the sale of firewood."  A building 

permit issued on February 1, 2006, but the building was never constructed.   

 Sale of firewood on the site evidently continued, although, as discussed in footnote 4, it is 

not evident from the Building Department file whether such use was subject to interruption, and 

if so, for what period(s) of time.6    

  In early 2023, Mr. Martin began renting the property. He cleared portions of the site; 

installed additional storage structures for the firewood and signs for the business; and placed 

additional materials such as loam and gravel on the site in separate storage areas contained by 

concrete block walls. Such activities require prior Commercial Site Plan Approval by the 

Planning Board, which had not been obtained.  On March 15, 2023, at the direction of the 

Building Commissioner, Mr. Martin filed an application with the Planning Board for 

Commercial Site Plan Review. Hearing opened on April 12, 2023.  The application stated "No 

change of use, selling firewood and other materials like the previous tenant." 7 The application 

did not include certain required materials, including a site plan reflecting existing conditions. 

Hearing was continued.  

 On May 5, 2023, the Building Commissioner issued a cease and desist order to Mr. 

Martin, stating: 

 "This operation is in violation of the Town of Truro Zoning Bylaws paragraph 30.3 

 Seashore District item 12 which states, 'Lawfully pre-existing non-conforming 

 commercial uses and structures may continue, but in no case shall the use be altered or 

 
5 The position of the Park Service at the time, as indicated in correspondence to the ZBA, was 

that the preexisting nonconforming use for a commercial gas station had been abandoned, and no 

new commercial use could lawfully be established in the Seashore District.  

 
6 The Building Department file contains a sign permit issued in August 2021 (evidently to a prior 

tenant) for installation of a sign for "Cape Cod Firewood."  

7 A letter in support of the application from Andrew Aiken to the Planning Board stated: 

 "The principal use of the property has been to process and sell firewood and related 

 landscape materials, in accordance with the lease, as it has been with previous tenants and 

 as my late father Richard Aiken used the property over the past forty years." 
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 converted to another commercial use.' The current use is an alteration and intensification 

 of the prior use and therefore NOT ALLOWED." 

 This CEASE and DESIST order is effective immediately. . . ." 

Mr. Martin timely appealed the cease and desist order.  Hearing before the Planning Board on 

Site Plan Review has been continued pending resolution of ZBA proceedings.  

Review of Building Commissioner's Cease and Desist Order 

 Review of the Building Commissioner's Cease and Desist Order is provided for under 

G.L. c. 40A, s. 8 and s. 15, and Zoning Bylaw Section 60.2. The vote of four Board members is 

required to overturn the Building Commissioner's order.  G.L. c. 40A, s. 15, para.4.  

 As noted by the Building Commissioner in his Cease and Desist Order, s. 30.3 of the 

Seashore District Bylaw provides that:  

 "Lawfully pre-existing non-conforming commercial uses and structures may continue, 

 but in no case shall the use be altered or converted to another commercial use." 

Zoning Bylaw s. 30.3(B)(12). A zoning bylaw or ordinance may permissibly provide for such 

strict regulation of nonconforming uses.  See Blasco v. Board of Appeals of Winchendon, 31 

Mass.App.Ct. 32, 39 (1991)(recognizing "the continuing right of a municipality through its 

zoning by-law to regulate or forbid changes in nonconforming uses")(emphasis added); Almeida 

v. Arruda, 89 Mass.App.Ct. 241 at n.5 (same).   

 The Building Commissioner found that Mr. Martin's current use of the property "is an 

alteration and intensification of the prior use and therefore not allowed." In determining whether 

to uphold the Building Commissioner's Order, the Board must first identify a "lawfully pre-

existing nonconforming commercial use" of the property, against which the current use will be 

measured to determine whether there has been an "alteration" of that pre-existing use or a 

"conversion to another commercial use."  See s. 30.3(B)(12).  

Based on the 2004 special permit and related ZBA meeting minutes, it appears that the 

sale of firewood on the property has been considered by the Town to be a lawfully pre-existing 

nonconforming use. There are several arguments against this finding (discussed below, with an 

alternate analysis), but for the current discussion, the Board may consider the sale of firewood to 

be a "lawfully pre-existing non-conforming use" that may, under s. 30.3(B)(12), "continue" on 

the site.   

 The next question is whether the current use of the site is an "alteration" or "conversion" 

of the pre-existing sale of firewood. Evidence would support such a finding.  Where materials in 

addition to firewood (e.g., loam; gravel; sand; shells) are now sold on the site, the preexisting use 

has been expanded in scope, which is an “alteration” of the use.  In addition, the scale of the 

operation has increased to serve contractors, which is another “alteration” of the use.8 If the 

 
8 As discussed above, Mr. Martin has also made significant alterations to the site, clearing a 

substantial area; installing additional storage structures for the firewood and signs for the 
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Board makes such findings, then it agrees with the Building Commissioner that the current use 

violates s. 30.3(B)(12) and should uphold the Building Commissioner's Cease and Desist Order. 

Such decision would require the permanent cessation of all activities other than the sale of 

firewood.   

If, in the alternative, the Board finds that the current use of the property is not an 

alteration of the preexisting use of firewood sales, then the Board would reverse the Building 

Commissioner’s Cease and Desist Order.  Such decision would allow the current use, at the 

current scope and scale, to continue.    

Is the sale of firewood a lawful preexisting nonconforming use?   

 The above discussion assumes that the sale of firewood is a lawful preexisting 

nonconforming use.  The Town has seemingly treated it that way, as evidenced by the 2004 ZBA 

hearing and special permit issued, and as also evidenced by the Town allowing the use to 

continue unimpeded over the years.  

 However, it may be noted that the nonconforming use that predated establishment of the 

Seashore in 1961 was use of the property as a gas station, not use for the sale of firewood.  

There is no evidence that firewood sales were conducted on the property in 1961, when the gas 

station use became lawfully nonconforming.  The only evidence in the record regarding the 

commencement of firewood sales was that they started in 1981; this date was provided by Mr. 

Aiken in 2004 at ZBA proceedings. 

 The sale of firewood could possibly be viewed as a use accessory to the gas station use.  

An accessory use is defined in the Zoning Bylaw as: 

“A use customarily incidental and subordinate to the principal use or building and located 

on the same lot with such principal use or building.” 

It would be fair to say that the sale of firewood is “customarily incidental” at gas stations on the 

Cape and elsewhere.  It would also be fair to say that when firewood was sold at the gas station 

in this case, such sales were “subordinate” to the gas station use.  Therefore, the sale of firewood 

may be considered to have been a use accessory to the principal gas station use of the property.  

 However, the nonconforming use of the property as a gas station ceased in 1998 

following the tank leak and removal.  Under Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw, preexisting 

nonconforming uses lose their lawful status if abandoned for a period of two years or more: 

 

business; and placing additional materials such as loam and gravel on the site in separate storage 

areas contained by concrete block walls.  However, these alterations of the site go to Site Plan 

Review, rather than use, and to the extent such alterations were made without prior approval, that 

is a zoning violation separate from the violation of s. 30.3(B)(12) by alteration of the pre-existing 

use.    
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“Abandonment.  Nonconforming uses which have been abandoned for a period of 2 years 

or more shall not be re-established, and any future use shall conform to the then-current 

bylaw.” 

Zoning Bylaw s. 30.7(C).9  As of March or perhaps May of 2000, the gas station use had been 

abandoned or discontinued for a period of two years.  As a result, at that time, gas station use of 

the property lost its status as a lawful preexisting nonconforming use. Such use could not (and 

cannot) be reestablished. See s. 30.7(C) above.  

 What had been an accessory use on the property – the sale of firewood - continued on the 

property following the cessation of the principal gas station use.  However, an accessory use 

cannot exist on a property except in relation to a principal use.  “An incidental or accessory use 

under a zoning law is a use which is dependent on or pertains to the principal or main use.”  

Town of Needham v. Winslow Nurseries, Inc., 330 Mass. 95, 101(1953)(emphasis added). Put 

more simply, without a principal use, there can be no accessory use.  

Under this rule, after the principal gas station use was extinguished in 2000 (two years 

after operation of the gas station ceased), there was no principal use on the property on which 

firewood sales were “dependent.” See italicized language in paragraph above. The firewood sales 

– formerly dependent upon the gas station use - were in effect orphaned when the nonconforming 

gas station use was extinguished in 2000 (if not in 1998, when operations ceased).  At that time, 

firewood sales ceased to be a lawful accessory use, and became simply an unlawful use.10 

  If the Board agrees with the above analysis, then the sale of firewood is not a permitted 

use on the property: 1) prohibited under the Bylaw, which prohibits commercial uses, and 2) not 

protected by connection to any lawful preexisting nonconforming use. Cessation of firewood 

sales would be required (in addition to cessation of sales of other materials).  

Prohibition on Continuous Storage of Materials and Equipment 

Under Section 30.7(C), once a nonconforming use is lost, any future use of property must 

conform to the then-current Bylaw.  Where the nonconforming gas station use of the property 

was extinguished in 2000 – and with it, any uses accessory to that principal use – the property 

 
9 This provision is consistent with G.L. c. 40A, s. 6, which provides in part:  

“A zoning ordinance or by-law may define and regulate nonconforming uses and 

structures abandoned or not used for a period of two years or more.” 

 
10 The fact that the Town has not enforced the Bylaw with respect to the sale of firewood on the 

property would not prevent it from taking enforcement action now, should the Board conclude 

such use is unlawful. See Building Commissioner of Franklin v. Dispatch Communications of 

New England, Inc., 48 Mass.App.Ct. 709, 715 (2000) (“The building commissioner's original 

conclusion that the tower did fall under the definition of public utility does not preclude the 

board's later enforcement of a contrary position.”) 
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must comply with current Bylaw requirements.  Among prohibited uses in the Seashore District 

is the "continuous storage of materials or equipment." See Section 30.3(C)(7).   

Use of the property for sale of firewood and other materials at the current scale entails 

continuous storage of a sizeable quantity of materials, as well as equipment used to load and 

unload materials.  In determining whether   The Board may consider this section of the Bylaw in 

determining whether to uphold the Building Commissioner’s cease and desist order.  

 

NEW HEARINGS 

2023-007/ZBA  Kimberly Bell Chester for property located at 38 Fisher Road (Atlas Map 

53, Parcel 35). Applicant seeks Special Permit to construct a second story on existing dwelling 

on nonconforming lot (lot area and frontage; front, side, and rear setbacks) in Residential 

District. 

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project 

The lot is nonconforming as to area (4,371 sq feet where 33,750 required); frontage (75 feet 

where 150 required); front setback to the existing dwelling (5.28 feet where 25 required); west 

side setback (24.58 feet where 25 required) and rear setback (20.51 feet where 25 required. See 

Site Plan table, #1, 9, and 10.  The existing dwelling is 1 -1/2 stories and has a gross floor area of 

1052 square feet.  See Site Plan table, #5. It has a height of 17 feet 4 inches. Site Plan table, #7; 

see also email correspondence between project engineer and Building Commissioner regarding 

calculation of height over average grade.   

The applicant proposes to expand the existing ½ story to a full second floor (squaring off the roof 

peak), adding 949 square feet and additional loft/attic space, for a total of 2001 square feet gross 

floor area and height of 29 feet 9 inches.  See Site Plan table; elevations; and email 

correspondence.   

Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw 

(Alteration/Expansion on nonconforming lot and nonconforming setbacks) 

The lot is nonconforming as to lot area, frontage, west side setback, and rear setback.  

Alteration, extension, or reconstruction of a dwelling on a nonconforming lot increases the 

intensity of the existing nonconformity and requires a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6. 

Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 (2008).  

 

The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 

alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 

nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  

Likewise, the Board may grant a special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: “the 

alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 

existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or extension will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”  
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 In this case, the alteration/expansion almost doubles the gross floor area, and increases 

the building height by almost 12 feet.  At the same time, the dwelling remains relatively modest, 

and consistent with dwellings on some (but not all) neighboring properties.  

Additional issue –applicability of 23-foot height limit of Note 5a to Bylaw Dimensional Table 

The Zoning Bylaw provides for a maximum building height of 30 feet.   See Section 

50.1.A Table.  However, Note 5a to the Table states: 

Except buildings which do not have a ridge or hip the maximum building height shall not 

exceed twenty-three (23) ft as measured to the highest point of the structure. 

The Board should determine whether the building as proposed is subject to the height limit of 

Note 5a. If so, the proposed height of 29 feet 9 inches would require a variance. 

 

2023-008/ZBA – Charles Silva for property located at 379 Shore Road (Atlas Map 10, Parcel 

10). Applicant seeks a special permit to construct a two-story dwelling replacing a 1-1/2 story 

dwelling on nonconforming lot (lot area and frontage; front setback; side setback; and two 

dwellings on lot) in the Beach Point Limited Business District.  

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project 

The lot is nonconforming as to area (6,392 square feet where 33,750 required) and frontage (90 

feet where 150 required. There are two dwellings on the property. These are: 

Unit 1 - west side of lot; constructed in 1900, containing 560 square feet; nonconforming front 

setback (10.2 feet where 25 feet required); nonconforming side setback (1.8 feet where 5 ft/story 

required).   

Unit 2 - east side of lot, constructed in 1955, containing 720 square feet; nonconforming front 

setback (24.7 feet where 25 feet required).  

The proposed project is to demolish Unit 1 and to replace it with a two-story dwelling on the 

existing foundation.11 The floor plans are not stamped and do not provide the square footage of 

the proposed Unit 1.  The elevations are unstamped but provide the following dimensions for the 

height of proposed Unit 1: 

 Ridge:   40.35 feet NAVD88 

Average grade: 10.50 feet NAVD88 

Assuming average grade calculated consistently with Bylaw requirements, the height of the 

proposed building is 29.85 feet, conforming to the Bylaw maximum of 30 feet.  

 
11 According to the Proposed Conditions site plan, Unit 2 is "to be reconstructed with a 1.5 story 

dwelling on existing foundation," but that does not appear to be part of the current proposal.  
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Special Permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw (reconstruction on 

nonconforming lot; nonconforming setbacks) 

The lot is nonconforming as to lot area, frontage, west side setback, and rear setback.  

Alteration, extension, or reconstruction of a dwelling on a nonconforming lot increases the 

intensity of the existing nonconformity and requires a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6. 

Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 (2008).  

 

The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed 

alternation and reconstruction “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 

nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  

Likewise, the Board may grant a special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: “the 

alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 

existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or extension will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”  

 In this case, the proposed Unit 1 dwelling adds a story and, although the proposed square 

footage is not provided, the new dwelling will contain approximately double the square footage.  

Although the height of the existing building is not provided, it is fair to same that the proposed 2-

story building, at 29.85 feet, will be approximately 10-15 feet taller than the existing single-story 

dwelling. The side setback nonconformity will increase, as a two-story building requires a 

setback of 10 feet (5 feet per story), and the setback of Unit one will remain 1.8 feet.  At the 

same time, as with the project discussed above (38 Fisher), the proposal is a relatively modest 

size and consistent with dwellings on some (but not all) neighboring properties. 

Note, due to the age of the structure intended to be demolished (123 years), Historical 

Commission jurisdiction may apply. 
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12 Ocean Bluff Road, Truro – TIMELINE – prepared by B. Zehnder 08-15-2023 

 

November 7, 2017 Former Owner Kenneth Kuchin - Special Permit granted by ZBA for alteration of 

nonconforming structure on nonconforming lot. 

June 7, 2018 Former Owner Kenneth Kuchin - Residential Site Plan Approval granted by the 

PB 

July 10, 2018  Former Owner Kenneth Kuchin - Building Permit No. 18-220 issued for 

construction of new home.  Construction plans as submitted and as built show a 

portion of the Cottage basement improved with a bedroom, bath and laundry of 

approximately 700 square feet. 

July 31, 2019  Certificates of Occupancy issued for Cottage and Garage/Studio 

August 8, 2019  Former Owner Kenneth Kuchin - Building Permit No. 19-246 for addition of 16’ x 

12’ covered porch on garage studio.  This porch is shown on approved plans. – 

No additional National Seashore Total Gross Floor Area – Permit lapsed.  No 

construction. 

November 13, 2019  Former Owner Kenneth Kuchin - Building Permit No. 19-369 for addition of 

second floor screened porch on rear of cottage. No additional National Seashore 

Total Gross Floor Area. 

July 9, 2021 Property sold to present owners Bruce A. Jacobson, Trustee. 

May, 2, 2022 Present owner constructs cabinetry in unfinished basement area.  No building 

permit required.  No additional National Seashore Total Gross Floor Area. 

Present  Pending proposal to construct 332 sf addition for stairway to lower level and 

office and pantry on main floor and storage and finish of unfinished basement 

area on lower level. 
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Existing Site Plan

9/27/2017
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Proposed Site Plan

9/27/2017
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House (Basement)

9/5/2017

NSTGFA: 0
Porch Area: 0
Gross Area: 1,182

Building Coverage
9/5/2017

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,182
1st Gross Area: 2,014

House Coverage: 2,014

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 2,854
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House (1st)

9/5/2017

NSTGFA: 1,182
Porch Area: 832
Gross Area: 2,014

Building Coverage
9/5/2017

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,182
1st Gross Area: 2,014

House Coverage: 2,014

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 2,854
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Studio (Basement & 1st)

9/5/2017

Basement:
NSTGFA: 0
Porch Area: 0
Gross Area: 660

1st:
NSTGFA: 660
Porch Area: 180
Gross Area: 840

Building Coverage
9/5/2017

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,182
1st Gross Area: 2,014

House Coverage: 2,014

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 2,854



Building Coverage
5/20/2018

House:
Basement Gross Area: 2,059
1st Gross Area: 2,054

House Coverage: 2,099

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 2,939
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House (Basement)

5/20/2018

NSTGFA: 658
Porch Area: 0
Gross Area: 2,059
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House (1st)
5/20/2018

NSTGFA: 1,182
Porch Area: 872
Gross Area: 2,054

Building Coverage
5/20/2018

House:
Basement Gross Area: 2,059
1st Gross Area: 2,054

House Coverage: 2,099

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 2,939
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Studio (Basement & 1st)

5/20/2018

Basement:
NSTGFA: 0
Porch Area: 0
Gross Area: 660

1st:
NSTGF: 660
Porch Area: 180
Gross Area: 840

Building Coverage
5/20/2018

House:
Basement Gross Area: 2,059
1st Gross Area: 2,054

House Coverage: 2,099

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 2,939
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House (Basement)

10/9/2019

NSTGFA: 658
Porch Area: 0
Gross Area: 2,059

Building Coverage
10/9/2019

House:
Basement Gross Area: 2,059
1st Gross Area: 2,254

House Coverage: 2,299

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 3,139
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House (1st)
10/9/2019

NSTGFA: 1,483
Porch Area: 771
Gross Area: 2,254

Building Coverage
10/9/2019

House:
Basement Gross Area: 2,059
1st Gross Area: 2,254

House Coverage: 2,299

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 3,139
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House (Basement)

Existing as of Purchase

NSTGFA: 1,116
Porch Area: 0
Gross Area: 1,548

Building Coverage
Existing as of Purchase

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,548
1st Gross Area: 2,277

House Coverage: 2,322

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 3,162
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House (1st)

Existing as of Purchase

NSTGFA: 1,483
Porch Area: 794
Gross Area: 2,277

Building Coverage
Existing as of Purchase

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,548
1st Gross Area: 2,277

House Coverage: 2,322

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 3,162
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Studio (Basement)

Existing as of Purchase

Basement:
NSTGFA: 660
Porch Area: 180
Gross Area: 840

Building Coverage
Existing as of Purchase

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,548
1st Gross Area: 2,277

House Coverage: 2,322

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 3,162
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Building Coverage
Existing as of Purchase

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,548
1st Gross Area: 2,277

House Coverage: 2,322

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 3,162
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Studio (1st)

Existing as of Purchase

Basement:
NSTGFA: 660
Porch Area: 180
Gross Area: 840
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1

MAIN HOUSE AREA STUDY FIRST FLOOR
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MAIN HOUSE AREA STUDY BASEMENT PLAN

1 09.07.22 Issue for
Permiting

2 10.13.22 Issue for
Permiting

3 11.29.22 Revision

4 12.21.22 Revision

15
House (Basement & 1st)

Proposed (hot tub deck not shown but
included)

Building Coverage
Proposed (hot tub deck not shown but included)

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,797
1st Gross Area: 3,043

House Coverage: 3,043

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 3,883

16
House (Basement & 1st)

Proposed (hot tub deck not shown but included)

Basement:
NSTGFA: 1,116
Porch Area: 0
Gross Area: 1,797

1st:
NSTGFA: 1,755
Porch Area: 1,133
Gross Area: 3,043
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Permiting
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GUEST HOUSE AREA STUDY GARAGE

3/16" = 1'-0"
2

GUEST HOUSE AREA STUDY FIRST FLOOR

16
Studio / Garage (Basement & 1st)

Proposed (hot tub deck not shown but
included)

16
Studio (Basement & 1st)

Proposed (hot tub deck not shown but included)

Basement:
NSTGFA: 0
Porch Area: 0
Gross Area: 660

1st:
NSTGFA: 660
Porch Area: 180
Gross Area: 840

Building Coverage
Proposed (hot tub deck not shown but included)

House:
Basement Gross Area: 1,797
1st Gross Area: 3,043

House Coverage: 3,043

Studio:
Basement Gross Area: 660
1st Gross Area: 840

Studio Coverage: 840

Total Building Coverage: 3,883
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Proposed Site Plan
Current (6/28/2023)
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Victor Verdina, Chair!llan 
Eva.rd �f Appeals 
P. o. Box 2030

02566 

Re: Noons Gas Station Property. 

Dear Mr. Verdina: 

In acccrdance with your recru.est, I 2.1D. wri 1:.1.ng once again about
the lot located at the juncture of Route 6 and Route 6A. This is
the Truro lot owned presently or formerly by Mr. Noons f and it is 
the lot operated formerly as a gasoline ssnrice station. 

I apologize for p;,...xing this op inion letter (a 11 hard 11 copy will 
fellow). Unfortunately, I have been involved in several appellate
matters r and when I received the latest opinion request, I was 
unaware that the Board was facing a deadline. To furnisn a 
response in time, I have had to shorten it, but please be assured
that considerable research was undertaken before anything was 
written. 

�ssentially, :the Boar::!. of A:ooeals is ccnfi::;nted with nume:::-cus 
questions concer:ning whether the lot may be developed as most · - d "' ,... .,_ .. . . ... . · -
re8ent�y propose .. Among o-ner ma�ters, J.� m�st ae�ermine 1� a 
l 2wful ,. ureexistino, nonconformincr use has been perpetuated and, if

- ... _, - .... 

so, whether the nonconfonn.i:ng use (crasoline se! ... vice staticn) mav be: 
supplanted by another use (real - estate off ice) which is -::-:,ct. 
perm� tte.d in �?e _lot I s re�i�e:::-itial zoning di.str.:..ct. J-_s T i �c_ i �2_ .... ;::,-4 

p::-svicusly .. it: is m:y- op1.r:.2on that Ct. r:e\l use i:::c..::nc"7: �·v si:�c:.:=.2. 
Fe�it �e c�eate� for the lot.

'I'o :Ce cert2..in I 
��C=rst�nding cf the 
2stte�� It is agreed 
that the cbange is 

2..m 2..!:.S.'1,le!"".1.�g e..?p::"�F::.-i2.t.s;_y, le':. :o.= s�=..�-2 :n�· 
Frim�ry iss�e �cise1 in A�t���=i =���=ell 1 s 
�-h t - -· h .:: - �... -..;..::,• ,..... ... -..:-- --ill --r ., "-'---2.. c::11._•i.lg .... 0.:- c... !.-:SC :D.CC!...:......:.._ ._ c.'-.J.•_,!! '-'�---. -·�---

not Si'.:rn2t:r:.:.:1·; ½·hie:! _uC:.j p:::-:.ccc� �·�-� -:__-:c�� 



.. C...1.:gust 

ne::m.isaiono C� the c�ntra�y 1 the �aed for � special perntit being 
;c,:-ic�C.ad 7 th: �ies-c.i�n :..s #.he--:.r�e.:: the Beard can properl�� grc.nt i,:: 

I agree that these �re two distinct issues; �nd my research 
indicates that most of the cases I had in mind relate to the first 

m· · ' · ' 
b , ,:· t ' l tb - done. .L!H= rema.1.rung cases are suppo:r:-r.1. ve, ,;_ �er a1.:1 y '. ,.ey. cs,u1. 

be clearer. Ire any event, I believe recen,: appella-ce opinions 
require a different approach to the subject ! and the�efore, I shall 
allu1e entirely to them, 

Initially, I should remark thc.t the go ... _rerni�g la1r1 is lodged i:-i 
the very eniSruatic first paragraph of Massachusetts General Laws 
Chapter 40A, Section 6, That paragraph reads as follows: 

Except as hereinafter pro7ided; s zcnina 
ordinance er by-law shall not apply to 
structures or uses lawfully in existence or 
lawfully begun, or to a building or special 
permit issued before the first p�blication of 
notice cf the public hearing on such ordi�ance 
or ty-law re��ired by section five 1 but shall 
acolv [l] to .sny chanqe or substantial 
ext ens i en of such �, [ 2 J to a building o::: 
special permit issued after the first notice 
of said public hearing, [3] to any 
reconstruction; extension or structural change 
of such s�ructure and [4] to any alteration cf 
a structure bec:un after the first notice of 
said public h�arina to nrovide for its use for 
a substantially differ�nt purpose or f�r the 
same purpose in a substantially different 
manner or to a substantially gre2. ter extent 
except where alteration; reconstruc-ticn, 
extension or structural cha�ge �o a sing�e 8r 
two-family residsntial structu�e does n�t 
increase the nonconforming nature of said 
structure. P�e-existincr noncc��c-rmi�cr 
structures o:::- uses mav be exte:::der'i or al te-red, 
provided, that no such exte�si�n er al�eration 
shall be pe::-rnitted unless there is a findi�g 
by the pe�mi t gra:-iting a::.1-::t.ori 7-.�- c:::- by t�e 
spe.ci3.l ?E.!:!ni-:. s�2.::-i..ti!"'.i.g a� . ..:..-t�::J:!:' i ty des :.;::.c. '":.=d. 
:Cy ordi�2.nce er l:}7-lc.vt t:=-2. t suc:l c:lange, 
=��=��isn o:::- =1�=-�tio� s�all �c� �e 

' . . - . e.xis�i�g r:c.r:ccn=crrrlir .. g ;_:se. 
�eighbcr�oo�. ���s sec�ic� shall �.::t =:..f:pJ..�;- �-::- . ' 

;:: ,--.\;=.,-- .._ :: l ....,: 



=-.� �.- ·-­
_:,. .. 

-·
-�:-::·:-.:

.August 16_. 
- - ?ag.: 3

dev-i::es S"i..ll::-4 ect to the pr:,-,?isi[:ins cf secC:.ions 
t"':s::J.ty-nine thro·J.gh thir-':y-th:=ee - inc� 1..;.S':.. v = -
of cnap"Cer nine�y-three; and t� cha?tar 
ninety-th�ee D, [emphasis added, bracke."t.ed. 
nu...-rnbe.rs o.dded j 

its you Y,...'10W r until rece.m:.1.y 1 -cne conventional view •::.f this statute 
held that 1 except far trivial changes, preexisting, nonconforming 
uses could be altered only by special permit but that � special 

•. 
7rl .t:- · ·�·· ,. t"' . 1 ,.:I 

' -permi-c wcu_...., su ... :r1.ca even i:r t:.ne a..t.tera ion invo ve;.J, an aug-men�ea
infraction of current zoning proscriptions. That has new changed. 

In Rockwood� snow In� Ccro�ration, 4CS Mass. 3El; 5€6 N.E.2d 
608 (1991), the Supreme Judicial Court was required to interpret 
the first two sentences in the paragr�ph quoted above" The Court 
held as follows: 

we conclude, apparently differently frcm the 
trial judge, that the first sentence of the 
quoted portion of § 6 r�quires that, in tha 
absence of a variance, any extension or 
str1..1ctu::al change of a nonconforming structure 
must comply with the applicable zcning 
ordinance or by-law. Then; if the proposed 
extension or change conforms to the by-law, 
the second auoted statutorv sentence recruires 
fc� project approval a -finding that t�e 
extension or change will not be substantially 
more detrimental to the neighborhood than the 
existing nonconforming structures. If the 
first and second sentences are read tcoether, 
the statute-permits extensions and changes to
n.-.""'-on-=orm,� nr-r "'-" ... ._,,ct·•--s i .t: ( 1) th.o c.x.._ �-,-,- .i o.,...,--�.s- L .:.. • - •'-:, - ._.._ U. \.:..:.;. �- - �-- -• 1.,.,:;..;::,.,L. ••;::, 

or changes th ems elves comply with the
ordinance or by-law, and (2) the structu�2s as
exte�ded o= changed are found to be net
substantially ID.•:Jre de.t::-irn.enta.l to -:.he 
neighborhood than the preexisting 
r.cnconfo:r1r,.:.ng strJ.ctur-e or struct:.1re.s. 
[e���asis added] �d, at 566 N,E,2d 6�0. 

T .. 7,-...,......; C! 
. -

'" -- -- ! 

...:__h.::::: _..,_ :;.-:--,-:-0 -auc::� 
::n=..:-.. -;e cc..Z-!:-lC-: 
-,.::::. --i -�--r-�,-.-.,..:i 
----- -------•-._J-,l 

c:�ni_i:;1::- w .. :_ t.h ::,.1r:-ent 
;:;: s 1 .. :J::,s":.=-:1�ially 

If b::.th 

C:"'!.2..:1�':� l 

zG:-iint; re:r...:..ire:rasr.-:.s 1 c.:'.!d 
:nc::-2 det::-ime:-.ta2. t:; 

2.::--e �ot sc.-=isf.:_ec. l �h:::. 

-:.ne. 

tl:s 
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cf co�rsa 1 happened to ceal with a 
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:r.onconfo2-7tling 
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.struct1..:.re.s and 11cnconfcrming uses. Moreo?er _. since Wil 7 ard v :· 
Board cf Anneal� of Orlea�s; 25 Mass. App. Ct. 15, 514 N.E.2d 3E9 
(1987), nothing in the text. of the statute itself impels a 
different treatment for nonccnforming uses and structure:s ,:; At 
least for the issue now before the Board, it is my cpi�ion that 
alterations of nonconforming structuras and nonconfo:r:ming uses 
should be treated the same. 

Because a real estate office is not permitted in a residential 
district, Rcckwood Y..!.. Snow Inn CorP,f supra 1 would �ct per:nit a 
gasoline sarvice station to be converted to a real estate office 
Y-Jithout a �lariancec Ti1e difficult·v there� ::)f course, is that 
Truro's Zoning B�·law does not penri.it 'J..Se va.riances. See Section 
X.B.

The Rockwood opinion briefly mentioned Section X(J) of the 
Harwich Zoning By-law. l�.lthough a local zoning by-law '!nay be mora 
generous than the pertinent statu.te, the by-law largely tracked the 
language of t::i.e statute, e..::-id there.fore 1 it was imbued with the same 
meaning, not a mor� generous one. 

Truro's Zoning Bylaw contained a comparable provisiQn which 
would undoubtedly have been interpreted in the same fashion, but 
this was not the manner in which it had been construed before. 
Thus, it was necessarv to decide whether to leave it with t he new 
restric�ive maaning or to replaca it with a provision closer to the 
practice which had previously existed. on the one hand, it seems 
fair to let matters lie. Why should the owner of a nonconfonning 
property, a!ready in violation of current zoning, by allowed with 
onl v a soecial oe1--ni.i t tc violate z:oninc even more ·whe.n the. O'iliu.er of 

�- -=- - i ;..,..._D .,...�.- -= -11-- i -. ' - - '..... •T--r.7 g ,-, .,_ 1---a '-OD.:..vrm_ng p_v_ e_ '-::tr .:..U __ y _n ccmp.LJ..c.nci;::! WJ.L.n L.._, .... _n ; .. 01.. .....:,::
allowed to do the sa:me thing witho�t a variance? This seemed 
unfair, a�d yet 1 it did r.ot seem altogether right to abandon years 
of \lell accepted pra=tice c Therefore r I Vlas asked to d�aft a 
somewhat guarded p�ovision which �ould accommodate a mere gene=ous 
respcnse the.n the ?.oc}:-wcod ·::=..se ·wculd allow. 

rhat new prcv2s1�n no� appears as Sec�ion VIII�3��� 
Zc�i�g Bylaw, an� it rsa�3 t��s: 

Sc long 2.s :C·t.lil::2.::-;;s ·v-�e.re sons""::::-uct.si, ��:::e:::: -. .;�:-� 1::€;;t.:.T:., 
ar:d lc,ts -,,t-e::-e c::::-22.ted. l2.vl=1.:ll}� r t.hs�{ -:;,.2--.l cont.2..:::J.s i:c l:e 

- 'sc.:ne p12:r-pc:=:s ==�:;i-==
Law�ul, �=esxis���S: 
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ncinc5nf o:t:-:rr .. ing struct-:..1res a!ld uss: rn.a�· 1 �rher:. __ v�a,..., i a-nr-i:, 
\�t)Uld .�t�.!.erv-1ise be raqt:i=e:5. 3 be � 7 te.�ed.- o� e>-:tend�d :_ .. ;1 ��� 
a s�e�ial par.rriit if the Board of Ap�sals finds that th: 
alteration or extension will not be s·i.lbstantially mere 
detrimental to the neighborhood than bne existing 
nonconforming structure or use and that the alteration O!'.'

extension will exist in hann:ony with the g2neral p�rposs 
and intent of the bylaw, (emph�sis added] 

If the lot involved in this case 
be found in this paragraph. 

is .oe rescl.1.ed; �.ss.:i..stance :must 

In my opinion; Section VII!�Bcl� is �ore qe�erous �han 
Rcc}0vocd f but I do not believe it extends far enough to save the 
service station lot. In Blasco v. Bo�rd of-Aopeals of Winchendon; 
31 Mass. App. ct. 32, 574 N.E.2d 424 (1991), review denied, 411 
Mas s. 1101, 579 N,E.2d 1360 (1991) (decided after Rockwood), the 
owner of a ccmmercial pit (which had become a nonconforming use) 
wished to chanqe its use from a crravel uit tc a demolition pit. 
The company sought a special perm1t from the Board of Appeals, and 
the Board qrante� it, The Land Court annulled the special permit, 
and the annulment was affirmed on appeal. Tne change in 
nonconforming uses was considered to be be.yond the enabling 
authority of both Massachusetts General Laws Chapte.r 40Jl..: Section 6 
and tha local by-law. The Appeals Court's analysis of the local 
b�{=lat•l is i:-iforn1.ativeo 

Like Section VIII.B.l. OI �ne Truro Zoning Bylaw, Article 3.43 
oI the Winchendon Zoninq Bv=law does not utilize the worQ chancre. 
Instead, it restricts itseif to a1te�ation and ext0ns 4 on = words 
which the Appeals Court discussed as follows� 

A landfill is not on the list of nermitted 
uses, and Article 3.l cf the bv=law-nrovides 
that· any use not listed n shall b-e construed to 
l:;e prohibited. ! I  Ji._s a landfill cc;uld not be a 
"conforming ·..:i.se 1 .r Jl._rticle 3, 41 prcviaes no 
authori�y for the proposed change. The only 
other relevant provision.� Article 3 £ 43, 
provides that the board �ay au�ho�ize by 
sne::ial pe.�7tlit Halte�aticr1 =r ,�f a r:onconforrning 
1!.l:..o o-P �-,-.,.,,.ild1'n- o- c:.�-r---,�-,·--,,-o :Ph(:;;, o-.-.'! .... ii:::i.-.n 

::,_ - - ----� _, ":! - _t__!_i,._._L_ .,_ �. ---- - 1..-,..; ___ ,_, __ 

does no� me�ticn ch�ng:s in �o�co2fc:r:rt1ing uses 
of land .... A cha�ge of use, however, is �ct 
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Although it is not al�ogathar clear·tha� th; siilip�a additi�n cf 
ch;:;ncra wc:uld h.3.·�r.a led to a C.iffa:::--ent resul � ( aa·rl.:.ar �as-es raq-..iir:d 
::: .. ::7 =la"::vs t� .:..:::7.i��-r.e ::e:::t�i?"::}:- t�1.at. =�!��"1 c..r:. ::xpe.::s-i"t-t; znac .. ?:.in; � ... ?�:: 
inte::ded.) : it d�as sae.m to be the teachin;f of the case th:.t, �,i thin 
the context �f zcnina� tha local by�law�s �se of alteration and 
ext�nsion is net enough to permit a new ncnconfcrming use to be 
substituted for an old.er no1:.ccnforning use, Perhaps; in part ,, this 
result was ancouraged bv the general ph.ilosoohv of 11mini:m1llrl 
tol�rance. 11 for nonconfcr.ming uses o In any event: the decision 
appears to control this case because i 

as I have :mentioned, Section 
7II-I.E.L of the T::-u.ro Zoning Bylaw utilizes only alter:=t�on and 
extension, not chanqe. 

In -"-iew of the foregoing analysis r it is :my opinion that 
:r-J.e.i ther 113.ssachusett_s General Lav;s Chc..ptar 4 D�-; Secticn 5 :,.er T1:--1:.rc 
Zoning Bylaw, Section VIII.Bolo would allow a special pennit to 
a�thoriza a raal estate office to be substituted for a gasoline
se:::-',lice station en the lot in question.

I hope I have now responded to your questions. If I have not 
done so or if you should have other questions, please feel free to
contact :mec 

?VB/ja 
VIA FACS!MIL3 & lST CLA.SS M...�IL 

Edward E. Veara 
Town Counsel 

cc� stephe� Williams f 3uildi�g Commissioner
Bo�rd of Selectmen 
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F.lCHARO L. ZISSC� ... ; 

�i)VVARD E. VEARA 

.J!L1- .J, 2ROFSKY 

E . .JAMES VEARA 

Pt...1_1 L. V. SE:NATT! 

SARAH A. TURANO-F"LO.RES 

JOHN R. COSTEL!..O 

SEN.JAMIN E. ZEHNDER 

ROX..;.NNE E. SAMII 

L.ORl CURTIS KRUSELL. 

Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
Attn: Susan Kelly 
P. 0. Box 2030
Truro, MA 02666

Re: l\!Iichael Tasha/Ka-Hu:r Enterprises, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Kelly: 

April 28, 2000 

TEL (7Ef; 32S-! 1 I(:, 

i="AX (73il 329-5: 19 

TE:L. <508) 385-603 I 

FAX (502) 355-69 ! 4 

I am writing in response to your April 26, :2000 letter concerning your request for an opinion 
about Ka-Hm Enterprises, Inc. 's most recent request for its property located in the Seashore District 
and on Route 6 in--Nortb. Truro. 

You referred to my earlier, January 1992 opinion when I addressed a similar request for the 
extension or alteration of a preexisting, nonconforming structure and use. In the earlier, 1992 
request, there was an additional para.;neternot present at this tiine; nai-nely, a physicBJ addition to the 
existing building itself. The present request, as I lli-iderstand it, eliminates that proposal, �nd the 
existing building's size will not be increased. Instead, one element of the preexisting, nonconforming 
use \.Vi thin the building - nan1ely the repair bays - will be elirnii.-iated, and in their place, there will 
be a new use - na.mely, a convenience store. 

After reviewing the material you provided me, as ,vell as reviewing my research and earlier 
letter of June 12, 1992, my opinion remains t."le sa..TTie. .ihe project needs a use variance. and there 
is no provision for such a variance in the Truro Zoning Bylaws. T..his alsc mefu-is that a special 
permit \Vill not suffice to furnish the requested relief. 

For your reference. I have also enclosed a copy of a.11other opinion letter which r-=lates to the 
same subJ·ect matter. Thi:; .��mrnst 16. 1993 opinion. was ;,.;aitten. abom the former Noons 2:as srntion 

� - � 

property which \;,·as at thar time the subject of a request IO cha.rige its preexisting, nonconfrnming 
building and use from a gasoline station to a real estate office. I rely on the law as set forth in thar 
opinion, for I believe it is extremely germane 9.-::.d c::mtrnlling. I particularly direct your attention w 
pge 5 3.�1d the disc,.2.ssi::n of �he P_ppeals c�:n.1rt'� opinion. "',hen:;: comidered::. situ3.ti,:,n 2.fsi:1.g :inde:· 



2.1m0st idc:r:.tical 

' . ,. - - ' . ' 1 · . • h A - '"' ' ' . . ' b . ..-1. .c + S.!la e;(tens1on. · 1 have r11£D.1-12:t1te2 t.Le __ opeals t._ourt s 31scuss1on ai.-ia _o!...i1nz 1.0:r ->·rour re1.ererrce. 
-- - 4- -

- . "h 1 A.. . • . . . h h ..J • , • in -\r1ew or t..1e enc_ose._i, 1t iE' ffi)i op1n1or1 at t.b.1s t1.me t __ at t _e propose1..1 praJec: - name1�l. tt1e 
chan.ge of one preexisting. norrconforming use ( fu"'1 automobile repair bav) tc a rcew, ncnp,ermitted ..... - _., - '\, - .,, 

and nonconforming use (namely, a convenience store or market) - is not permissible through the 
issuance of a special pe1rnit. A use -.;ai-i.ance is required. but it is not auLll.orized bv tl1e TrnTo Zoni!1g 

- - .. . .,, ..... 

T"\ l  1 l • � • . b ,. . . h 
,. , 

nyiaws, as t_1ey are present1y wntten. 1t 1.,:as my op1mon t 1en ana 1s my op1:,1on nov,,· t 1at tms cnange
may not be undertaken without a change in the Zoning Byla"v of the Town ofTrnro either to make 
conveBence stores or markets a permitted 1.::se in this district or tc, provide for the granting of use 

I trust this- answers your inquirJ, but shouid you require anything farther. please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

EEVija 
Enclosures 

cc(,v'enc.): Board of Selectmen 

Cordially, 

. Edward E. Veara
Town Counsel 







 

 

United States Department of the Interior 
 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

Cape Cod National Seashore 

99 Marconi Site Road 

Wellfleet, MA 02667 
 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

C3815 

Tract No. 14-3516 

July 21, 2023 

Arthur F. Hultin Jr, Chair 

Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 

Town of Truro 

P.O. Box 2030 

Truro, MA   02666 

 

Dear Mr. Hultin, 

 

This letter concerns the Truro Zoning Board of Appeals hearing regarding the former Jack’s Gas 

site at 100 Route 6 in Truro, MA. A Cease-and-Desist order is appropriate in this instance, and 

we are aware of the order issued by the Building Commissioner on May 3, 2023.  

 

We are opposed to a change in use to commercial sales of landscaping materials within Cape 

Cod National Seashore (National Seashore). This is not an intensification of use that can be 

authorized by special permit. The NPS respectfully requests that the Zoning Board of Appeal 

deny the appeal to be consistent with town zoning bylaws that do not authorize new commercial 

uses  and with prior Town of Truro legal counsel findings for commercial properties within the 

town’s Seashore District of 1993 and 2000 (see enclosure).  

 

The Cape Cod National Seashore is supported by Federal Zoning Standards Regulation 36 CFR 

Part 27.1 (b) which states “The standards hereby established for approval of zoning bylaws or 

amendments of zoning bylaws—are intended: (1) To contribute to the effect of prohibiting the 

commercial and industrial use, other than existing commercial or industrial use not inconsistent 

with the purposes of the Act of August 7, 1961 (75 Stat. 284, 291), of all property within the 

boundaries of the Cape Cod National Seashore….” The Truro zoning provisions at issue are 

intended to fulfill this obligation by prohibiting all commercial and industrial uses in the 

Seashore District, except those lawfully pre-existing non-conforming uses. See Bylaw §30.3.   

 

In spring 2023, we previously commented on commercial site plan deliberations and provide that 

letter for additional context (see enclosure). 

 

The ongoing site modifications and proposed changes in use are not “lawfully pre-existing non-

conforming commercial uses.” Moreover, Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 10 

provides that “no variance may authorize a use or activity not otherwise permitted in the district 



in which the land or structure is located” unless expressly allowed under local ordinance or by-

law.  We are unaware of any provisions in the Town of Truro Bylaw that expressly authorizes a 

use variance. In fact, Section 30.3.B.12 specifies that “[l]awfully pre-existing non-conforming 

commercial uses and structures may continue, but in no case shall the use be altered or 

converted to another commercial use.” Accordingly, the NPS is seeking consistency with town 

zoning and denial of this appeal.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Brian T. Carlstrom 

Superintendent 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc:   Barbara Carboni  

Darrin Tangeman 

Bill Henchy 

Bobby Martin 

Andrew Aiken 
  

       



Town of Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING 

To the Town Clerk of the Town of Truro, MA Date ] LV1e \ 7__0 l--�
) -:..>

The undersigned hereby files with specific grounds for this application:

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

0 NOTICE OF APPEAL

(check all that apply) 

D Applicant is aggrieved by his/her inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from the Building
Commissioner on (date) 

------

□ Applicant is aggrieved by order or decision of the Building Commissioner on (date) _____ _

which he/she believes to be a violation of the Truro Zoning Bylaw or the Massachusetts Zoning Act.

D PETITION FOR VARIANCE - Applicant requests a variance from the tenns Section ___ of the
Truro Zoning Bylaw concerning (describe) ___________________ _

� APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

D Applicant seeks approval and authorization of uses under Section ___ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw
concerning (describe) _________________________ _

Jti Applicant seeks approval for a continuation, change, or extension of a nonconforming structure or use
under Section 38:714' of the Truro Zoning ylaw and M.Q,.L. Ch. 40A, §6 concerning (describe) __

y-&."i ('I\ -tiJL. v-oo �li11\(jl 

Property Address °3>'<" F: s \.\ 'tVZ- R,oa.J Map(s) Parcel(s) M Jtf 10 I Pai.dl lb
Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 2.. S" Zo\? Page 347 or Certificate of Title 

Number ______ � and Land Ct. Lot#----=------ and Plan# ______ _
Applicant's Name \.<. \V'A �� v-l ls-e U �tV"
Applicant's Legal Mailing Address ----=-------;&,

..---=---=;-;-:::-=r-�-.-----.--�--;--'--',_.___=--..c--'---L-'-+�'--'--L�..,____,_ 
Applicant's Phone(s ), Fax and Email _<;o--"'-"---""--_1=--+ __ �-'----"'--'---.---"'=--'-'--=-=:-L..:'-=-'-..L..L----'\::::--�-=..,_l,ll.-'--��

Applicant is one of the following: (please check appropriate box) *Written Permissioo of the owner is 
required for submittal of this application. 

� Owner D Prospective Bu}'.5;* D Other* 
� 

Owner's Name and Address µMYJ?.V::lli J.5�\ I ( �s:t"f'f 1 0, � \ '- \{lA.sT
Representative's Name and Address __ .,) ______________________ _
Representative's Phone(s), Fax and Email 

-----------------------

2. The completed application shall also be submitted electronically to the Planning Department Administrator at
esturdy@truro-ma.gov in its entirety (including all plans and attachments). 

• The applicant is advised to consult with the Building Commissioner, Planning Department, Conservation
Department, Health Department, and/or Historic Commission, as applicable, prior to submitting this
application. 



TOWN OF TRURO 
RECEIVED 

MAY 1 O 2023 
..,_ _____ ·-

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE 
TOWN OF TRURO 

Assessors Office 

Certified Abutters List 

Request Form 

, J , l � t' DATE, �/,op) .. 
NAME oF APPLICANT: -----L�:::::,_,l:..!\M�10�<c�v-....:...:.J-4-'Jx_J...,�\ l�L.....:::--lN>�s�,e>:...icL..-__ _ 
NAME OF AGENT (if any):------------,,----,------------

(6 fk<r6 St S.hev--bo-rn, Mltom o. MAILING ADDRESS: 

CONTACT: eoMEtcELL 50Fs-3cn-)12., EMAIL kJ�.lld,cSter�gma.i< � c�
PROPERTY LOCATION: _ __:3:::L::%-=--E.L...1.1.::::::.Sh:...!..J...l:e1t{_r-_:R�D�{J..:::..:&_�· :,,,__ _______ _

( street address) 

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MAP _....;::6=----3- PARCEL _35 __ _
(if condominium) 

ABUTTERS LIST NEEDED FOR: 
(please check all applicable) 

FEE: $15.00 per checked item 
(Fee must accompany the application unless other a"angements are made) 

Board of Health5 

_ Cape Cod Commission 
Conservation Commission4 

_Licensing 
Type: _____ _ 

Planning Board (PB) 
_ Special Pennit1 

Site Plan2 

_ Preliminary Subdivision3 

Definitive Subdivision3 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)2 

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
�Special Perrnit1 

Variance1 

Other -------------:-=,:----::-----c-:-:------------- (Fee: Inquire witli Assessors)
(Please Specify) 

Note: Per M. G.L., processing may take up to 10 calendar days. Please plan accordingly. 

THIS SECTION FOR ASSESSORS OFFICE USE ONLY 

. s/ro/ZL>2? Date request received by Assessors: , , 
List completed by: La..� tf2e (/ e..s 

1 Abutters, owners of land directly opposite on any public or private street or way, and abutters to the abutters within 300 feet
of the property line. 
2Abutters to the subject property, abutters to the abutters, and owners of properties across the street from the subject property. 
3Landowners immediately bordering the proposed subdivision, landowners immediately bordering the immediate abutters, and 
landowners located across the streets and ways bordering the proposed subdivision. Note: For Definitive Subdivision only, 
responsibility of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 
�All abutters within 300 feet of parcel, except Beach Point between Knowles Heights Road and Provincetown border, in which
case it is all abutters within I 00 feet. Note: Responsibility of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 
5 Abutters sharing any boundary or corner in any direction - including land across a street, river or stream. Note: Responsibility 
of applicant to notify abutters and produce evidence as required. 

Revised December 2019

- -- ------------ --------------------�--------



Date: May I 0, 2023

To: Kimberly Bell Chester

From: Assessors Department

TRURO ASSESSORS OFFICE 

PO Box 2012 Truro, MA 02666 
Telephone: (508) 214-0921 
Fax: (508) 349-5506 

Certified Abutters List: 38 Fisher Road (Map 53 Parcel 35)

ZBA Special Permit

Attached is a combined list of abutters for 38 Fisher Road (Map 53 Parcel 35).
The current owner is Kimberly B. Chester QPR Trust.

The names and addresses of the abutters are as of May 5, 2023 according to the 
most recent documents received from the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds.

Certified by:�-===

Laura Geiges 
Assistant Assessor I Data Collector
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38 Fisher Road 
Map 53 Parcel 35 
ZBA Special Permit 

TOWN OF TRURO, MA 
BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

P.O. BOX 2012, TRURO MA 02666 

Abutters List Within 300 feet of Parcel 53/35/0 

Parcel ID Owner Location 

5 3 -26-0-R AMBROSE DENNIS W 45 FISHER RD 

53-27-0-R REISER LINDA F 43 FISHER RD 

53-28-0-R TUFANO PETER & MARY JEANNE 41 FISHER RD 

53-29-0-R REISER LINDA F 35 FISHER RD 

53-30-0-R PARCELL LAURA 5 FISHER PATH 

53-31-0-R ATKINSON LINDA & 44 FISHER RD 
An<INSON ANTHONY AfK/A ARNOLD 

53-33-0-R TOBIN ROBERT & 3 FISHER PATH 
KIRKMAN MARGARET TOBIN ET AL 

53-34-0-R JANET L CAPASSO FAMILY TRUST & 40 FISHER RD 
CAPASSO ELLIOT P&FONTANA CHRIS 

53-35-0-R KIMBERLY B CHESTER QPR TRUST 38 FISHER RD 
TRS: KIMBERLY BELL CHESTER 

53-36-0-R HADLEY ERNEST C LIVING TRST & 1 FISHER PATH 
MULLINS ANNE L LIV TRST AGRMNT 

53-37-0-R RUBIN ARTHUR L & NANCY JEAN 34 FISHER RD 

53-38-0-R SMITH CLARENCE R ET ALS 6 SALT MARSH LN 

53-39-0-R RUDYKOFF NATHANIEL T & 2 FISHER PATH 
STILMAN NAEMI 

53-41-0·R WELL SWEEP LANE REAL TY TRUST 
TRS: JOHN & PATRICIA O'BRIEN 

8 WELL SWEEP LN 

53-44-0-R CHAMBERLAIN STANLEY G 4 SALT MARSH LN 

\ 

/ 
�--------"""7/ 

Mailing Street 

245 ROSELAND LN 

128 LINDEN ST 

10 FROST ST 

128 LINDEN ST 

1400 E WEST HWY, APT 1227 

2321 MCKINLEY AVE 

C/0 BENNETT KIRK A 
60 BEERS RD 

c/o CHRIS FONTANA 
9380 GULF SHORE DR. APT 306 

6 PERRY ST 

PO BOX 441 

517 MEANDERING WAY 

C/0 SMITH WILLIAM 
1657 DOCKSIDE LN 

220 WEST 148TH STREET 
APT4F 

101 GLENDALE ROAD 

C/0 CHAMBERLAIN DEBORAH 
PO BOX 854 

0 

Mailing City 

CANANDAIGUA 

EVERETT 

CAMBRIDGE 

EVERETT 

SILVER SPRING 

BENSALEM 

EASTON 

NAPLES 

SHERBORN 

TRURO 

POLK CITY 

CAMARILLO 

NEW YORK 

QUINCY 

WENDELL 

.C" /,,. J,,..,"> � 511012023 
I _,,, 

ST ZipCd/Co....try 

NY 14424 

MA 02149 

MA 02140 

MA 02149 

MD 20910-3263 

PA 19020 

CT 06612 

FL 34108 

MA 01770 

MA 02666 

FL 33868 

CA 93010-6008 

NY 10039 

MA 02169 

MA 01379-0854 

Page 



AMBROSE DENNIS W 

245 ROSELAND LN 
CANANDAIGUA, NY 14424 

REISER LINDA F 

128 LINDEN ST 

EVERETT, MA 02149 

53-26-0-R

53-29-0-R

53-33-0-R 

TOBIN ROBERT & 

KIRKMAN MARGARET TOBIN ET AL 

C/O BENNETT KIRK A 

60 BEERS RD 

EASTON, CT 06612 

53-36-0-R

HADLEY ERNEST C LIVING TRST & 
MULLINS ANNE L LIV TRST AGRMNT 
PO BOX 441 

TRURO, MA 02666 

RUDYKOFF NATHANIEL T & 

STILMAN NAEMI 

220 WEST 148TH STREET 

APT 4F 

NEW YORK, NY 10039 

HADLEY ERNEST C LIV TR & 

MULLINS ANNE L LIV TR AG 

PO BOX441 

TRURO, MA 02666 

53-39-0-R

53-80-0-R

REISER LINDA F 

128 LINDEN ST 
EVERETT, MA 02149 

PARCELL LAURA 

1400 E WEST HWY, APT 1227 

SILVER SPRING, MD 20910-3263 

53-27-0-R 

53-30-0-R 

53-34-0-R 

JANET L CAPASSO FAMILY TRUST & 

CAPASSO ELLIOT P&FONTANA CHRIS 

do CHRIS FONTANA 

9380 GULF SHORE DR, APT 306 

NAPLES, FL 34108 

RUBIN ARTHUR L & NANCY JEAN 

517 MEANDERING WAY 

POLK CITY, FL 33868 

53-37-0-R

53-41-0-R 

WELL SWEEP LANE REAL TY TRUST 

TRS: JOHN & PATRICIA O'BRIEN 

101 GLENDALE ROAD 

QUINCY, MA 02169 

KINNEALEY JOSEPH 

11 HUTCHINSON LN 

QUINCY, MA 02171 

53-99-0-R 

TUFANO PETER & MARY JEANNE 

10 FROST ST 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

53-28-0-R 

53-31-0-R

ATKINSON LINDA & 

ATKINSON ANTHONY A/KIA ARNOLD 

2321 MCKINLEY AVE 

BENSALEM, PA 19020 

53-35-0-R 

KIMBERLY B CHESTER QPR TRUST 

TRS: KIMBERLY BELL CHESTER 

6 PERRY ST 

SHERBORN, MA 01770 

53-38-0-R 

SMITH CLARENCE R ET ALS 

C/0 SMITH WILLIAM 

1657 DOCKSIDE LN 
CAMARILLO, CA 93010-6008 

CHAMBERLAIN STANLEY G 

C/O CHAMBERLAIN DEBORAH 

PO BOX854 

WENDELL, MA 01379-0854 

TOWN OF TRURO 

PO BOX 2030 

TRURO, MA 02666-2030 

I / 

53-101-0-E



Key Parcel ID Owner Location 

3221 53-80-0-R HADLEY ERNEST C LIV TR & 5 WELL SWEEP LN 
MULLINS ANNE L UV TR AG 

5566 53-99-0-R KINNEALEY JOSEPH 2 WELL SWEEP LN 

5939 53-101-0-E TOWN OF TRURO B SALT MARSH LN 

Mailing Street 

POBOX441 

11 HUTCHINSON LN 

PO BOX2030 

Mailing City 

TRURO 

QUINCY 

TRURO 

5110/2023 

ST ZipCd/Country 

MA 02666 

MA 02171 

MA 02666-2030 

Page 2 
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PLAN NOTES:

1) VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD. EXISTING BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE FIELD 
VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

2) REFER TO SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR SURVEY ELEVATIONS

3) UNMARKED COLUMNS SUPPORT FRAMING MEMBERS FROM FLOOR ABOVE

EXTERIOR HEADER SCHEDULE

SPAN HEADER TYPE

3'-6" (2) 2x8

# OF JACKS

(2) 2x E.S.

6'-0" (3) 2x12 (3) 2x E.S.
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NEW 2x4 @ 16" O.C. WOOD STUD 
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EXISTING SECOND FLOOR FRAMING. 
PROVIDE DOUBLE BOTTOM AND 

DOUBLE TOP PLATE  - TYP

NEW 2x4 @ 16" O.C. WOOD STUD 
BEARING WALLS SET ON THE 
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR FRAMING. 
PROVIDE DOUBLE BOTTOM AND 
DOUBLE TOP PLATE  - TYP

PROVIDE SIMILAR 
HOLDOWNON THE FIRST 
FLOOR - TYP EACH CORNER

SUPPORT POSTS MUST BE 
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SIMPSON LSTA24 RIDGE 
STRAP @ 32" O.C.
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D2

SIMPSON LSTA24 
RIDGE STRAP @ 

32" O.C.

PROVIDE SLOWABLE/SKEWABLE 
HANGERS AT (2)1 3/4x 11 7/8 LVL 

MEMBERS - E.S. 

SIMPSON LSTA24 RIDGE 
STRAP @ 32" O.C.

DOUBLE STUD 
AT END OF 

LVL - TYP

TYPICAL ABBREVIATIONS

F.H. - FULL HEIGHT
E.N. - EDGE NAILING W/ 8d COMMON NAILS @ 6" O.C. U.N.O.
R.R - ROOF RAFTER
F.J. - FLOOR JOIST
C.J. - CONTRACTION JOINT
D.J. - DECK JOIST
E.W. - EACH WAY 
P.T. - PRESSURE TREATED WOOD
T.O. - TOP OF...
F.F. - FLUSH FRAMED
DROP - DROP BEAM
O.F. - OFF FACE
CONT. - CONTINUOUS
CANT. - CANTILEVERED
S.S. - STAINLESS STEEL
HDG - HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED
U.N.O. - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
TYP - TYPICAL
R.B. - RIGID BOARD
V.B. - VAPOR BARRIER
W.P. - WORKING POINT
PKT - POCKET
W - WALL
SH - SHELF
B.E.W. - BOTTOM EACH WAY

TYPICAL SYMBOLS

MARK DESCRIPTION

OR SHEAR AND MOMENT CONNECTION TO W OR HSS SHAPE (SEE SCHEDULE)

OR SHEAR CONNECTION TO W OR HSS SHAPE

FRAMING HANGER (SEE SCHEDULE)

IN PLANE FLOOR ELEVATION CHANGE

TYPICAL HANGER SCHEDULE

MEMBER TYPE MEMBER USE PLY COUNT HANGER TYPE MOUNT TYPE

2 x 10 NOMINAL RAFTER 2
SIMPSON
LRU210Z

FACE-MOUNTED

1 3/4x 11 7/8 LVL RAFTER 3 SIMPSON 
LSSR410Z

FACE-MOUNTED

NOTE: USE HANGER SCHEDULE FOR TYPICAL (U.N.O.)

2 x 10 NOMINAL JOIST 1 SIMPSON
LUS210

FACE-MOUNTED
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DIAPHRAGM SCHEDULE
MARK LOCATION T.O.SUB TYPE FASTENING

D1 T.O.SUB ATTIC 35' - 0"
3/4" APA RATED STRUC

1 T&G SHEATHING

8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. ON EDGES AND 12"
O.C. IN FIELD W/ CONTINUOUS

CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

ATTIC FRAMING PLAN

LATERAL SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
MARK SHEAR WALL TYPE NAILING

SW-1
2x STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. W/ 15/32" APA RATED PLYWOOD
SHEATHING ON ONE SIDE OF THE WALL AND PROVIDE 2x

BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS

10d COMMON NAILS @ 6" O.C. AND 12"
IN FIELD

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
MARK HOLDOWN REQ'D POST ANCHOR BOLT

HD-1
SIMPSON MSTC40 STRAP TIE

CENTERED ON RIM JOIST
(2) 2x6 N/A

HD-2
SIMPSON MSTC52 STRAP TIE

CENTERED ON RIM JOIST
(2) 2x6 N/A

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

1.  STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN PLANS AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS,
INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING GOVERNING STANDARDS:

A. THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR ONE AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS (IRC-2015) WITH 780 CMR 51.00: MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING 
     CODE, NINTH EDITION, RESIDENTIAL VOLUME AMENDMENTS.

B. AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS" LATEST EDITION.

C. ACI "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE." (ACI 318-14)

D. THE CODE FOR WELDING IN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION BY THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS D1.1)

E. THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION.

2.  CONSTRUCTION IS TO CONFORM TO THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE AND  APPLICABLE PRODUCT AND DESIGN STANDARDS. 
ABSENCE OF SPECIFIC ITEMS FROM THESE DRAWINGS DOES NOT INFER THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS RELIEVED FROM THE STATUTORY CODE 
REQUIREMENTS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY  DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN WHAT IS 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWING AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED BACK TO THE ENGINEER IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY
WORK.

4. OPENINGS THROUGH THE FRAMING AND FOUNDATION MAY NOT  BE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE 
ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE REQUIRED OPENINGS IN ALL INSTANCES. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND 
LOCATION OF  OPENINGS. ANY DEVIATION FROM THE OPENINGS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S 
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION FOR REVIEW.

5. DESIGN VERTICAL LIVE LOADS:
ROOF:
- GROUND SNOW LOAD: 25 PSF

FLOOR LOADING:
- RESIDENTIAL: 30 PSF

6. DESIGN LATERAL LOADS:
WIND LOAD:
- EXPOSURE - B
- WIND SPEED (ULTIMATE): 139 MPH

7. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY ARCHITECTURAL MODIFICATION OR DIMENSION CHANGES THAT MAY AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

8. THE FOLLOWING ASSUMED SOIL PROPERTIES HAVE BEEN USED FOR THE FOUNDATION
- UNIT WEIGHT OF SOIL:             120 PCF
- SOIL BEARING CAPACITY:            0.250 TONS/SF
- ULTIMATE FRICTION FACTOR:            0.45
- MINIMUM SUBGRADE MODULUS:                 250 PCF

9. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS. PRESENT IN 
WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT, ALL CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS, FOR RESOLUTION 
BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK

WOOD FRAMING NOTES

1. FRAMING LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AFPA "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD 
CONSTRUCTION", AND SUPPLEMENT "DESIGN VALUES FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION. MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT 
SHALL BE 19%.

2. PRESSURE TREATED WOOD MEMBERS USED FOR PLACEMENT AGAINST CONCRETE OR MASONRY (SILLS, PLATES, ETC.) SHALL BE 
PRESSURE TREATED WITH ACQ PRESERVATIVE, OR APPROVED EQUAL, TO MINIMUM RETENTION OF 0.6 PCF IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
AWPA C3.

3. CONNECTORS, CONNECTIONS, FASTENERS, ETC. USED TO SECURE ACQ PRESSUE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL.

4. LUMBER WHICH IS SPLIT, CRACKED, NOTCHED OR OTHERWISE ALTERED OR DAMAGED SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REJECTED AND NOT 
ALLOWED FOR USE, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

5. THE FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM GRADE AND SPECIES FOR THE SPECIFIED USE. ALL LUMBER SHALL 
BE GRADE STAMPED BY A RECOGNIZED GRADING AGENCY AND SHALL BE SURFACE DRY:

   DIMENSIONAL LUMBER

    FOR NON-EXPOSED MEMBERS**

      -FLOOR JOISTS & BEAMS #2 SPRUCE PINE FIR
                           FB = 875 PSI, E = 1.4E6 PSI

      -STUDS               #2 SPRUCE PINE FIR
                             FC = 1150 PSI, E = 1.4E6 PSI

      -TIMBERS AND POSTS    #2 SPRUCE PINE FIR
        (5X5 & LARGER)       FC = 500 PSI, E= 1.0E6 PSI

(*DESIGN VALUES ADJUSTED ONLY BY CM)
(**DESIGN VALUES NOT ADJUSTED)

6. ENGINEERED LUMBER PRODUCTS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY THE TRUSS JOIST CORPORATION, BOISE CASCADE, LOUISIANA 
PACIFIC CORPORATION OR APPROVED EQUAL.

FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS FOR ERECTION, INSTALLATION, AND PLACEMENT OF ENGINEERED LUMBER PRODUCTS. 
PENETRATIONS THROUGH ENGINEERED LUMBER PRODUCTS IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE 
ENGINEER.

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) TO HAVE A MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BENDING STRESS (FB) OF 3,100 PSI. THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE 
COMPRESSION STRESS (FC) PERPENDICULAR TO THE GRAIN SHALL BE 750 PSI. THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE MODULUS OF ELASTICITY 
(E) SHALL BE 2,100,000 PSI. INSTALL LVL'S IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL) FOR COLUMNS TO HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN STRESS (Fc PERP) 
OF 545 PSI, MODULUS OF ELASTICITY (E) OF 1,800,000 PSI AND BENDING STRESS (FB) OF 2,400 PSI. INSTALL PSL'S IN STRICT 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

7. DETAILS OF WOOD FRAMING SUCH AS NAILING, BLOCKING, BRIDGING, FIRESTOPPING, ETC. SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST 
EDITION OF THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION, THE TIMBER CONSTRUCTION MANUAL, THE WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION 
MANUAL, AND ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHICS STANDARD BY RAMSEY & SLEEPER.

8. WHERE DIMENSIONAL FRAMING LUMBER IS FLUSH FRAMED TO ENGINEERED LUMBER GIRDERS, SET THESE GIRDERS 1/4" CLEAR 
BELOW THE TOP OF FRAMING LUMBER TO ALLOW FOR SHRINKAGE.

9. USE DOUBLE TRIMMERS AND HEADERS AT FLOOR OPENINGS WHERE BEAMS ARE NOT DESIGNATED.

10. LAP PLATES AND SILLS AT CORNERS.

CONT. WOOD FRAMING NOTES

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROPOSED WOOD SPECIES, GRADES, GRADING AGENCY, TYPE OF PRESSURE TREATMENT, MANUFACTURE DATA, AND 
CERTIFICATIONS TO THE ENGINEER FOR WRITTEN APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY MATERIALS.

12. USE FULLY NAILED METAL CONNECTORS (USP, SIMPSON, OR EQUAL), JOIST, OR BEAM HANGERS WHEN JOISTS OR BEAMS FRAME INTO OTHER JOISTS 
OR BEAMS. REFER TO FRAMING PLAN FOR CONNECTOR TYPES.

13. NAILS, FASTENERS, AND CONNECTORS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED. CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS WHICH ARE USED 
WITH PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE AISI 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL.

14. WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE STORED IN A DRY LOCATION. 

15. IN NO CASE SHALL JOISTS, BEAMS, STUDS OR ANY OTHER FRAMING MEMBER BE CUT, NOTCHED, DRILLED, OR OTHERWISE MODIFIED WITHOUT THE 
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

D2 ROOF 45'-0" 5/8" APA RATED 
CDX SHEATHING
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(2) ROWS OF 16d NAILS @ 
12" O.C., STAGGER SPACED

(3) ROWS OF TIMBERLOK 
FASTENERS @ 12" O.C., 
ALTERNATE SIDES
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(2) ROWS OF 10d 

COMMON NAILS @ 6" O.C., 
STAGGER SPACED

(2) ROWS OF 16d 
COMMON NAILS @ 6" 
O.C., STAGGER SPACED

2-PLY LVL 3-PLY LVL 4-PLY LVL

2-PLY KD 3-PLY KD

FLOOR SHEATHING PER 
DIAPHRAGM SCHEDULE

FLUSH BEAM PER PLAN

DISCONTINUOUS WOOD 
JOIST PER PLAN

HANGER PER SCHEDULE

DROP LVL BEAM 1/4" BELOW 
FLOOR SHEATING - TYP

SHEAR WALL ABOVE 
PER PLAN

EXISTING WALL 
SHEATHING TO 
REMAIN - V.I.F.

CONT 2x10 RIM JOIST

FLOOR FRAMING PER PLAN

EDGE NAILING INTO RIM JOIST 
PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

2x10 BLK'G @ 4'-0" O.C. IN 
LAST (2) BAYS

REMOVE EXISTING WALL SHEATHING 
TO CENTER OF WALL TOP PLATE AND 

SPLICE WITH NEW SHEATHING.

EXISTING WALL FRAMING
- V.I.F. AS NEEDED

RIDGE BEAM PER PLAN

RIDGE STRAP PER PLAN

ROOF FRAMING PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL PER PLAN

HURRICANE TIE PER PLAN

ROOF RAFTER PER PLAN

2x CONT. BLK'G BETWEEN RAFTERS

5/8" APA RATED PLYWOOD ROOF 
SHEATHING W/ 10d COMMON NAILS @ 6" 

O.C. ON EDGES IN FIELD.
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HEADER 
PER PLAN

2x F.H. KING STUD

10d END NAILS TO
HEADER AT 2-1/2" O.C.

PER PLY (3 MIN)

(2)2x JACK STUDS (U.N.O.) 
ATTACH TO KING STUD W/ 16d NAILS

@ 4" O.C. STAGGERED AND 
ALTERNATE SIDES

HEADER PER PLAN

2x F.H. KING STUD

10d END NAILS TO
HEADER AT 2-1/2" O.C.

PER PLY (3 MIN)

MIN. 2x JACK STUD (U.N.O.) 
ATTACH TO KING STUD
W/ 10d COMMON NAILS
@ 6" O.C. STAGGERED 
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ALL PLYWOOD TO BE JOINTED AT
STUD CENTERLINE ONLY TYPICAL

WALL SHEATHING AND NAILING
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SPECIFIED STUD WALL
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A TYPICAL BUILT-UP BEAM DETAIL
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B TYPICAL JOIST BEARING AT FLUSH BEAM
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D TYPICAL SHEAR TRANSFER
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H ROOF RIDGE CONNECTION
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F TYPICAL RAFTER EAVE
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C TYP HEADER DETAIL
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G TYP SHEAR WALL
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ASSESSORS MAP 10
PARCEL 9

#383 SHORE ROAD
(WILLIAM & BLANCHE SHANLEY)

ASSESSORS MAP 10
PARCEL 8

#375A SHORE ROAD
(HIGHLAND MOORS 20 REALTY TRUST)

ASSESSORS MAP 10
PARCEL 11

#377 SHORE ROAD
(390 SHORE ROAD REALTY TRUST)

LOT AREA
AREA = 6,392 S.F.±

0.15 ACRES±
(LOTS 57 & 58 ON PLAN

BOOK 33, PAGE 127)

SHORE ROAD
A.K.A. ROUTE 6A
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10"Ø WATER MAIN

EDGE OF GRAVEL

EXISTING CESSPOOL
TO BE PUMPED, FILLED
AND ABANDONED

PROPOSED
WATER SERVICE

PROPOSED
WATER
SERVICE

EXISTING
1,000 GALLON
SEPTIC TANK

EXISTING
LEACH PIT

PROPOSED
LIMIT OF WORK/
SEDIMENTATION BARRIER

PROPOSED
DRY WELL
3' DIA. x 3' D (TYP.)

TIMBER RETAINING
WALL TO BE
RECONSTRUCTED

"UNIT 2 - RED BLDG" PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED MITIGATION AREA
(RE-PLANTED WITH
VIRGINIA/CAROLINA ROSE)

PROPOSED
PLANTER BOX
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±

EXISTING GRAVEL DRIVE
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PROPOSED "UNIT 1 - GREEN BLDG"
PROPOSED MITIGATION AREA
(AREA TO BE RE-PLANTED WITH
VIRGINIA/CAROLINA ROSE)

PROPOSED
PATIO
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BENCHMARK:
TOP OF CONC. BOUND

ELEV. = 11.74 (NAVD 1988)

EXISTING WATER SERVICE
(TO BE RELOCATED)

2'±

ZONING DISTRICT:   BEACH POINT - LIMITED BUSINESS; RESIDENTIAL-USE ALLOWED

LOT FRONTAGE 

FRONT YARD SETBACK 

SIDE YARD SETBACK (EAST)

SUBJECT

LOT AREA

REQUIRED EXISTING

SIDE YARD SETBACK (WEST)

PROPOSED

25 FT

50 FT

5 FT/STORY

5,000 S.F.

5 FT/STORY

6,392± S.F.

90 FT

10.2± FT. (UNIT 1)*

NO CHANGE

(NO CHANGE)

11.7±  FT (UNIT 2)

1.8± FT. (UNIT 1)*

(NO CHANGE)

(NO CHANGE)

(NO CHANGE)

MEAN GRADE AROUND PROPOSED "UNIT 1 - GREEN BLDG"
= (7.5 + 7.2 + 10.3 + 10.8 + 12.1 + 12.1 + 12.2 + 11.9 + 10.6 = 94.7 / 9 = 10.5
PROPOSED RIDGE EL. = 40.35
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT = 40.35 - 10.5 = 29.85 FT.
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LEGEND

FLOOD ZONE:
FLOOD ZONE AE (EL 13) SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING IS
A DIRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE GRAPHIC FLOOD
ZONE BOUNDARIES SHOWN ON FEMA FIRM PANEL
#25001C0136J EFFECTIVE JULY 16, 2014.
PLEASE NOTE THAT SITE SPECIFIC FLOODPLAIN
BOUNDARIES MAY VARY DUE TO DIFFERENT
INTERPRETATIONS OF THESE BOUNDARIES.   USERS
ARE ADVISED TO  VERIFY LOCATION OF THESE
BOUNDARIES WITH THE DESIGNATED COMMUNITY
FLOODPLAIN MANAGERS AND/OR FEMA PRIOR TO
SITING ANY PROPOSED STRUCTURES.

EXISTING

PROPOSED

DRY WELL (TYP.)

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1. PROPOSED SITE MODIFICATIONS AND/OR

RECONSTRUCTION MAY REQUIRE FULL DESIGN
COMPLIANCE WITH MASS STATE BUILDING CODE FLOOD
ZONE CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

2. PROPOSED DRIVE, PATH, AND PATIO LAYOUT PER CLIENT.

SEE PLAN TITLED "C1.2.1 PLAN SHOWING EXISTING
SITE CONDITIONS" FOR 379 SHORE ROAD IN TRURO,
MA, PREPARED BY COASTAL ENGINEERING
COMPANY INC. AND DATED DECEMBER 17, 2019.

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

SEE PLAN TITLED "C2.1.1 PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED
SITE IMPROVEMENTS" FOR 379 SHORE ROAD IN
TRURO, MA, PREPARED BY COASTAL ENGINEERING
COMPANY INC. AND DATED FEBRUARY 21, 2020 &
PLAN TITLED "C2.1.2 PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED SITE
IMPROVEMENTS" FOR 379 SHORE ROAD IN TRURO,
MA, PREPARED BY COASTAL ENGINEERING
COMPANY INC. AND DATED MARCH 13, 2020.

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED:

FOR MORE INFORMATION REGARDING PROPOSED
"UNIT 1" RENOVATIONS SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN
SET PREPARED BY LEIF HAMNQUIST ARCHITECTS.

ARCHITECT NOTE:

BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION:

12

x12.3 SPOT GRADE

CONTOUR12

BACK YARD SETBACK 5 FT/STORY 10.7± FT (UNIT 2) (NO CHANGE)

ZONING COMPLIANCE TABLE

PLAN

1 inch = 10 ft.

10 5 0 10 30

ISSUED FOR ZONING REVIEW 07-12-2023
*FRONT YARD SETBACK TO DECK = 1.9'±,  SIDE YARD SETBACK (WEST) TO DECK = 1.8'± 
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20'-0 1/2"±
11'-0"

EXISTING OPENING IN FOUNDATION
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1 
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3
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2 A
-3500.45 sq ft

ENCLOSED AREA BELOW B.F.E
REQUIRED VENT AREA = 500.45 SQ/INCH

SMARTVENT FLOOD VENT,
TO BE INSTALLED

1' MAX ABOVE EXISTING SLAB 14.4' NAVD88
T.O. EXISTING FOUNDATION

 INFILL EXISTING OPENING W/ CMU

INFILL EXISTING WINDOWS W/ CMU

LINE OF DECK ABOVE
1' PIER W/ BIGFOOT, TYP. 13.0' NAVD88

T.O. CONC. PIER

 INFILL EXISTING OPENING W/ CMU

 INFILL EXISTING OPENING W/
METAL WIRE PANEL

NEW DOOR W/ BREAK AWAY
PANEL ON EITHER SIDE

3'X3' HOLE CUT IN EXISTING
CONCRETE SLAB, LOCATION TBD

REMOVE ALL EXISTING INTERIOR PARTIONS,
FINISHES, FLOORING

INSULATED BULKHEAD FOR WATER
CONNECTION, PROVIDE ACCESS HATCH.

LOCATION TBD

INFILL EXISTING OPENING W/
METAL WIRE PANEL

WATER LINE FROM STREET,
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM LOCATION

SANITARY PIPE TO CONNECT TO SEPTIC SYSTEM,
DESIGN BY OTHERS

 CONC. PAD @ BASE OF STAIR

 PROPOSED PATIO,
BY OTHERS
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OPEN SHELVING

101

104

105

106

102103

WALL MOUNTED
COMPRESSOR UNITS 107

MOUNT HANDRAIL TO WALL,
INSTALL PER CODE

MOUNT HANDRAIL TO GUARD RAIL,
INSTALL PER CODE

KITCHEN

DINING

LIVING

DECK #1

HALF
BATH

CL

UP

DN

ST
EP

STEP

PANTRY

DW

4A
-3

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

NEW FOUNDATION

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING FOUNDATION

DEMO

NEW CONSTRUCTION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 LOWER LEVEL
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 FIRST FLOOR
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EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

NEW FOUNDATION

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING FOUNDATION

DEMO

NEW CONSTRUCTION

W
D

1
A-3

3
A-3

2 A
-3

1
A-4

1
A-4

2
A-6

2
A-6

10
'-

5"
3 

1/
2"

6'
-1

"
3 

1/
2"

10
'-

1"

9'-10" 3 1/2" 2'-1" 3 1/2" 6'-7 1/2"

20'-0 1/2"

1'-4" 8'-9 1/8"
R.O.

6'-5" 2'-8 1/8"
R.O.

10 1/4"

3 
1/

2"
5'

-1
"

3 
1/

2" 1'-
6 

1/
2"

3'
-2

"

3'
-4

 1
/2

"3
 1
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"

5'
-6
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/2

"
3 
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17
'-

8"

5 1/2" 9'-10" 3 1/2" 2'-1"
3 1/2"

3'-10" 2'-9 1/2" 5 1/2"

3'-2 1/2"
4 1/2"

3'-0"
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1/

2"
5'

-0
 1
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"

1'-
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"
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0
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"
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"
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"
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.
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"
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20'-0 1/2"

1'-4" 8'-9 5/8"
R.O.

3'-2" 3'-0 3/4"
R.O.

3'-8 1/8"
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"

5'
-4

 1
/2

"
R.

O
.

1'-
6"

5'
-4

 1
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"
R.

O
.

3'
-0

"

LINE OF DECK BELOW

201

203

204

205

206

207

208

202

209

BEDROOM #1

BEDROOM #2

BATHROOM #1

DECK #2

CL

CL

DN

STEP

CL

CL

HALL

4A
-3

20'-0 1/2"

HALF WALL
@ GLASS

CABINET

CABINET

VALVE

LINE OF DECKS BELOW

RAIN LEADER
 TO DRY WELL

RAIN LEADER
 TO DRY WELL

RAIN LEADER
 TO DRY WELL

RAIN LEADER
 TO DRY WELL

LINE OF EXT. WALL BELOW

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

G
U

TT
E

R

G
U

TT
E

R

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 SECOND FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 ROOF
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14.40'NAVD88 T.O. EXISTING FOUNDATION

13.00'NAVD88 B.F.E (AE ZONE)

25.74'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.58'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

25.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR DECK FRAMING

15.08'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR DECK FRAMING

A
B

A

A A

WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES, NATURAL

PTD. WD. CORNER BOARDS

PTD. WD. CASING

PTD. WD. FASCIA BOARDS

EXISTING FOUNDATION

SMARTVENT

GUTTERS

ASPHALT SHINGLES

HVAC COMPRESSOR UNITS,
MOUNTED TO COMPOSITE SHEET.

MOUNT ABOVE B.F.E.

2
A-6

WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES, NATURAL

PTD. WD. CORNER BOARDS

PTD. WD. CASING

PTD. WD. RAKE BOARDS

A A

D

E
F

EXISTING FOUNDATION

WIRE MESH PANEL

B-01

12
7

12
7

1
A-4

3'
-0

"
3'

-0
"

AD

201

102103

WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES, NATURAL

PTD. WD. CORNER BOARDS

PTD. WD. CASING

EXISTING FOUNDATION

PT. 6X6 POST

2X2 WD. BALUSTER AND 2X6 RAILS

1X6 DECKING

1X10 SKIRT BOARD

PT. 6X6 POST

2X2 WD. BALUSTER AND 2X6 RAILS

1X6 DECKING

1X10 SKIRT BOARD

PTD. WD. RAKE BOARDS

12
7

12
7

1
A-4

14.40'NAVD88 T.O. EXISTING FOUNDATION

13.00'NAVD88 B.F.E (AE ZONE)

25.74'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

15.58'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

25.17'NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR DECK FRAMING

15.14'NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR DECK FRAMING

B

101

C C

WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES, NATURAL

PTD. WD. CORNER BOARDS

PTD. WD. CASING

PTD. WD. FASCIA BOARDS

EXISTING FOUNDATION

WIRE MESH PANEL

GUTTERS

ASPHALT SHINGLES

2
A-6

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 EAST ELEVATION

 R.302.1(1) COMPLIANCE TABLE(WEST ELEVATION)
 EXISTING OPENINGS WITHIN 3' =
 PROPOSED OPENINGS WITHIN 3' =

 61.75 sq. ft.
 61.58 sq. ft.

-AREA OF OPENINGS MEASURED AND CONFIRMED BY ARCHITECT
-WEST ELEVATION IS WITHIN 3-5' OF SIDELINE SETBACK
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1
A-6

3
A-6

14.40' NAVD88 T.O. EXISTING FOUNDATION

15.58' NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR SUBFLOOR

13.00' NAVD88 B.F.E (AE ZONE)

7.73'± NAVD88 EXISTING SLAB ELEVATION(NO CHANGE)

25.73' NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR SUBFLOOR

29
'-1

0 
1/

4"
 ±

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 H
E

IG
H

T

40.35' NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

10
'-1

 3
/4

"
8'

-1
1 

1/
4"

40.35' NAVD88 T.O. RIDGE

24.68' NAVD88 T.O. FIRST FLOOR PLATE

33.84' NAVD88 T.O. SECOND FLOOR PLATE

3'
-0

"

1'
-2

 1
/4

"
9'

-1
 1

/8
"

1'
-0

 5
/8

"
8'

-1
 1

/4
"

10
"

5'
-8

 3
/1

6"

6'
-1

1 
7/

8"

34.67' NAVD88 T.O. ATTIC SUBFLOOR

32.75' NAVD88 B.O. HEADER, TYP.

22.57' NAVD88 B.O. HEADER, TYP.

7'
-0

 1
/4

"

10.50'NAVD88 AVERAGE GRADE

KITCHEN/DINING

LOWER LEVEL

BATHROOM 1

ATTIC

1212

7

HALL

7
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"
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O
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1
A-4

11 7/8" TJI @ 16" O.C.

EXT. WALL ASSEMBLY
-WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES
-CEDAR BREATHER
-WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
-1/2" CDX SHEATHING
-2X6 STUD WALL
-CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
-VAPOR BARRIER
-1/2" GWB WALL W/ SKIM COAT

11 7/8" TJI @ 12" O.C.

ROOF ASSEMBLY
-ASPHALT SHINGLES
-SELF ADHERED WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
-3/4" CDX SHEATHING
-2X10 RAFTERS
-CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
-VAPOR BARRIER

EXT. FLOOR ASSEMBLY
-WD. FLOORING
-3/4" SUBFLOOR
-VAPOR BARRIER
-11 7/8" TJI JOISTS
-CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
-WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
-2" RIGID FOAM INSULATION

EXT. WALL ASSEMBLY
-WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES
-CEDAR BREATHER
-WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
-1/2" CDX SHEATHING
-2X6 STUD WALL
-CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
-VAPOR BARRIER
-1/2" GWB W/ SKIM COAT

EXISTING FOUNDATION(NO CHANGE
-SEE STRUCTURAL FOR ANCHOR BOLT DETAILS

PT 2X8 MUDSILL

INT. FLOOR ASSEMBLY
-WD. FLOORING/TILE FLOORING(BATH)
-3/4" SUBFLOOR
-11 7/8" TJI JOISTS
-SOUND ISOLATING BATT INSULATION
-1X3 WD. STRAPPING
-1/2" GWB CEILING W/ SKIM COAT

ATTIC FLOOR ASSEMBLY
-3/4" SUBFLOOR
-2X10 JOISTS
-SOUND ISOLATING BATT INSULATION
-1X3 WD. STRAPPING
-1/2" GWB CEILING W/ SKIM COAT

INT. PARTITION ASSEMBLY
-1/2" GWB W/ SKIM COAT
-2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
-SOUND ISOLATING BATT INSULATION
-1/2" GWB W/ SKIM COAT

2x10 JOIST @ 16" O.C.

7 1/4"

1'
-0

 5
/8

"

WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES

CEDAR BREATHER

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

3/4" SHEATHING

1X6 PTD. WD. SUBFASCIA W/ SHINGLE TUCK

ALUMINUM GUTTER

RAKE BOARD BEYOND

ALUMINUM HEAD FLASHING

1X4 WD. CASING

WINDOW, SEE SCHEDULE

ALUMINUM DRIPEDGE

3/4" ROOF SHEATHING

SELF ADHERING WRB

ASPHALT SHINGLES

2X10 RAFTER @ 16" O.C.

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, R-49 MIN.

3/4" SUBFLOOR

2X10 CEILING JOISTS @ 16" O.C.

1X3 STRAPPING @ 16" O.C.

1/2" GWB W/ SKIM COAT1/2" GWB W/ SKIM COAT

(2)2X6 TOP PLATE

INSULATED HEADER, SEE STRUCTURALS

1X4 PTD. WD. INT. CASING

1X PTD. WD. STOOL

(2)2X6 SILL PLATE

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, R-25 MIN.

BACKER BOARD AND TILE IN SHOWER

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

VAPOR BARRIER

(2)2X6 MUD SILL

TILE FLOORING IN SHOWER

3/4" SUBFLOOR

(2)1 3/4"X11 7/8" LSL RIM JOIST

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION @ RIM, R-25 MIN.

11 7/8" TJI JOIST @ 16" O.C.

1X3 STRAPPING @ 16" O.C.

1/2" GWB W/ SKIM COAT1/2" GWB W/ SKIM COAT

WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES

CEDAR BREATHER

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

3/4" SHEATHING

(2)2X6 TOP PLATE

INSULATED HEADER, SEE STRUCTURALS

1X4 PTD. WD. INT. CASING

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, R-25 MIN.

ALUMINUM HEAD FLASHING

1X4 WD. CASING

1X PTD. WD. STOOL

(2)2X6 SILL PLATE

WHITE CEDAR SHINGLES

CEDAR BREATHER

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

3/4" CDX SHEATHING

1X4 PTD. WD BASEBOARD

WD. FLOORING

3/4" SUBFLOOR

(2)1 3/4"X11 7/8" LSL RIM JOIST

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, R-49 MIN.

11 7/8" TJI JOIST @ 16" O.C.

2" RIGID ROAM INSULATION @ BOTTOM OF JOISTS

2X8 MUDSILL

EXISTING FOUNDATION

(2)2X6 MUD SILL

1/2" GWB W/ SKIM COAT

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, R-25 MIN.

WINDOW, SEE SCHEDULE

HURRICANE TIE @ EACH RAFTER

11 7/8" LVL RIM JOIST

WRAP BITUMINOUS TAPE
@ BOTTOM OF SHEATHING

VAPOR BARRIER

3/4" ROOF SHEATHING

SELF ADHERING WRB

ASPHALT SHINGLES

11 7/8" LVL RIDGE BEAM

2X10 RAFTER @ 16" O.C.

CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, R-49 MIN.

LSTA 24 STRAP OVER RIDGE, RAFTER TO RAFTER

SCALE: 3/8"   =    1'-0"2 BUILDING SECTION BB
SCALE: 3/4"   =    1'-0"1 WALL SECTION BB

SCALE: 1"       =    1'-0"3 RIDGE DETAIL
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